UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

SILICON LABORATORIES, INC.
Petitioner

V.

CRESTA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Patent Owner

CASE IPR2015-00626
Patent 7,265,792

TRANSCRIPT OF MAY 26, 2016 TELEPHONIC HEARING

Mail Stop “PATENT BOARD”
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Case No. IPR2015-00626
U.S. Patent 7,265,792

7471313



Dated: June 7, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

By: _ /Michael R. Fleming/
Michael R. Fleming

Michael R. Fleming (Reg. No. 67933)
Benjamin Haber (Reg. No. 67,129)
IRELL & MANELLA LLP

1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4276
Telephone: (310) 277-1010

Fax: (310) 203-7199

Email: CrestalPRs@irell.com

Attorneys for Patent Owner
Cresta Technologies Corporation

Case No. IPR2015-00626
7471313 -1- U.S. Patent 7,265,792



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6, the undersigned certifies that on June 7, 2016, a

copy of the foregoing documents was served by electronic mail, as agreed to by the

parties, upon the following:

Lead Counsel for Petitioner
SILICON LABORATORIES, INC.

Back-up Counsel for Petitioner
SILICON LABORATORIES, INC.

Peter Ayers
peter@Ileehayes.com

LEE & HAYES, PLLC
11501 Alterra Pkwy., Suite 450
Austin, Texas 78758

John Shumaker
jshumaker@leehayes.com

Brian Mangum
brianm@Ileehayes.com

LEE & HAYES, PLLC
11501 Alterra Pkwy., Suite 450
Austin, Texas 78758

7471313

/Michael R. Fleming /
Michael R. Fleming, Reg. No. 67,933
IRELL & MANELLA LLP

Case No. IPR2015-00626

-2- U.S. Patent 7,265,792




TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016

1 UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CES
2 BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD
3 e e mmmmea o
4
5 SI LI CON LABORATORI ES, | NC. , )
) Case No.:
6 Petitioner, ) | PR2015- 00615
) | RP2015- 00626
7 VsS. )
8 CRESTA TECHNOLOGY g
CORPORATI ON, ) Pages 1 to 25
> Pat ent Omner. g
10 )
11
12
13
14 TELEPHONI C HEARI NG BEFORE
15 JUDGE GREGG | . ANDERSON
16 THURSDAY, MAY 26, 2016
17 8:00 a.m
18
19
20
21
22
23 REPORTED BY:
24 Vickie Blair
25 CSR No. 8940, RPR-CRR, CLR

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 2

1 Tel ephoni ¢ hearing taken on Thursday,

2 May 26, 2016, 8:00 a.m, before VICKIE BLAIR

3 CSR No. 8940, RPR-CRR, CLR

4

5 APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:

6

7 FOR PETI TI ONER MAXLI NEAR, | NC.:

8 | RELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars

9 Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067-4276

10
BY M CHAEL R FLEM NG O Counsel

11 T: 310-203-7915
F: 310-556- 5258

12 MFl emi ng@rel |l . com

13 BY BENJAM N HABER, Associ ate
T: 310-203-7934

14 F: 310-203-7199
BHaber@rell.com

15

FOR RESPONDENT CRESTA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATI ON:

16
McANDREWS HELD & MALLOY LTD

17 500 West Madi son Street
34t h Fl oor

18 Chicago, Illinois 60661

19 BY GREGORY C. SCHODDE, Sharehol der
(312) 775-8000

20 gschodde@rcandr ews-i p. com

21 BY WAYNE H. BRADLEY, Shar ehol der
(312) 775-8187

22 wbr adl ey@ctandr ews-i p. com

23 RONALD H. SPUHLER, Sharehol der
(312) 775-8000

24 rspuhl er @tandrews-i p. com

25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 3

1  APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL: (Conti nued)
2 FOR RESPONDENT Sl LI CON LABORATORI ES, | NC.
3 LEE & HAYES, PLLC
BY PETER AYERS, Part ner
4 11501 Alterra Par kway
Sui te 450
5 Austin, Texas 78758
512. 605. 0252
6 pet er @ eehayes. com
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 4

1 Tel ephoni ¢ Hearing; Thursday, My 26, 2016

2 8:00 a. m

3 ---000- - -

4

5 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Good norning. This is Judge

6 Anderson. This is a conference call in four cases,

7 I PR2015 592 and 596, MaxLinear vs. Cresta; |IPR 615 and
8 626, Silicon Labs vs. Cresta, involving various patents
9 which | will not repeat the nunbers of.

10 First of all, can we have entries of appearance
11 on behal f of MaxLi near.

12 MR SCHODDE: Good norning, Judge. This is Geg
13 Schodde for MaxLinear. Al so with me is Wayne Bradl ey
14  and, on another |ine, Hank Spuhler.

15 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Thank you, M. Schodde.

16 On the 592, 596 cases can we have Cresta's

17  appearances, please.

18 MR FLEM NG Yes, your Honor. This is Mke

19 Flemmng, and also on the line is Ben Haber, and |
20  believe the I PR number for -- you've been saying 00596,
21 | Dbelieve it's 00594.
22 JUDGE ANDERSON: Ckay. Thank you. |'Il take
23  your word for it.
24 On the 615 and 626 cases, who's here for Silicon
25  Labs, please?

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 5

1 MR. AYERS. Peter Ayers for Silicon Labs, your

2  Honor.

3 JUDGE ANDERSON:  And, M. Flemm ng and

4 M. Haber, | assume you're also here on behalf of Cresta
5 inthat natter -- in those two nmatters, excuse ne.

6 MR FLEM NG  No, your Honor. | have to correct
7 you. We represent Doris Kaitlin, Chapter 7 trustee of

8 bankruptcy of Cresta Technol ogy account and speci al

9 account.

10 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Okay. Well, that's what we

11 here to establish; right?

12 MR FLEM NG No, your Honor. W're here to --
13 JUDGE ANDERSON: Say that again, please.

14 MR FLEM NG W're here to establish who's the
15 patent owner.

16 JUDGE ANDERSON:  So who's representing the

17 patent owner in the 615 and 626 cases?

18 MR FLEM NG Well, your Honor, before we get

19 into that, | want to also point out we have a court
20 reporter on the line.
21 JUDGE ANDERSON:.  Ckay.
22 MR FLEM NG And let's see if we can have her
23 identify herself.
24 THE REPORTER. M nanme is Vickie Blair.
25 JUDGE ANDERSON: Al right, Ms. Blair. W had a

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 6

1 court reporter recently, so here's what | would |ike you
2 to do: |If you have any questions about what anybody's

3 saying, hold themtill we're done, and then you can work
4 it out with the parties; okay?

5 THE REPORTER.  Ckay.

6 JUDGE ANDERSON:  So everybody will speak up for
7 the court reporter.

8 Now, where were we, M. Flem ng? You raised

9 this issue, so maybe | don't understand it. Wy don't
10 you explain it for me.

11 MR. FLEM NG  Yes, your Honor. Again, we

12 represent Doris Kaitlin Chapter 7 trustee of bankruptcy
13 estate of Cresta Technol ogy, and as special counsel, and
14 we are under the understanding that the Doris Kaitlin

15 has assigned the right of U S. patent nunber 7,075, 585
16 and U.S. patent number 7,265,792 to an entity which

17 wll spell out GSERESCE LLC

18 W were not aware of the assignnent until being
19 told Monday. | see that the assignment is dated |ast
20  Thursday, May 19th. W were under the understanding
21 that the assignnent was going to go through another
22 entity, EVE Credit Funding, so we had been working with
23 this new patent owner, CFCRSTE, to see if we can't
24 represent them W are close to being able to resolve
25 some issues around themretaining Irell & Manella as

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 7

1 counsel. | think we can resolve those issues probably
2 later today, but as of right at this nonent, we have not
3 resolved those issues.

4 JUDGE ANDERSON:  So, first of all, at |east one
5 question that | had, | believe you' ve at |east partly

6 responded to, and that is your -- so M. Flemng sent an
7 email yesterday indicating that the ownership had

8 changed. Let me get that, just to make sure | have the
9 correct situation as you said it, that the patent

10 ownership has changed, and that was what you advised us
11  yesterday, M. Flemng, and it was only with respect to
12 the IPR 615 and 626.

13 So with respect to the patents on the 592 and
14 594 cases, | know M. Wnbiscus and -- well, M. Schodde
15 specifically, did not get a response -- did not get the
16  email.

17 So what about those patents? What's the status
18 there?

19 MR FLEM NG There's only two patents involved
20 in all four IPGCs.

21 JUDGE ANDERSON: (Ckay. That's great. So the
22  updated ownership needs to happen with respect to al

23 four IPRs; right?

24 MR. FLEM NG That's correct.

25 JUDGE ANDERSON:  All right. And, apparently,

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 8

1 you have already filed, according to -- Judge Kauffman
2 advises nme that you have filed an updated mandatory

3 notice with respect to the real party in interest in all
4  four cases; is that correct?

5 MR FLEM NG That's correct. On another --

6 Doris Kaitlin, the real party in interest, as well as --
7 JUDGE ANDERSON:  I'msorry, as well as who?

8 MR FLEM NG No. It was as well as EBT Credit
9 Funding, another entity that we thought was going to be
10 the owner of the current patent.

11 JUDCGE ANDERSON: So what we need to do is update
12 the cases to -- | nean, first of all, you' ve done the
13  real party in interest, so that's great. The question
14 is howdo we add in the real party in interest into the
15 case beyond the notice, mandatory notice, and your
16 question to us was whether we just file a notice or a
17 notion is required.
18 And we're going to ask you to file a notion,
19 M. Flemng, to add the real parties in interest, as
20 you've identified themalready in the nandatory notice.
21 | didn't see, and | did a little bit of looking, I don't
22  think our rules have any specific procedure for doing
23 this, but under our general conduct of the proceedings,
24 authority, and | ooking at Federal Rule of Cvil
25 Procedure 19 as a guide, it seenms like there is a party

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 9

1 nowthat has an interest in the subject natter of the

2 proceeding, and we want to nake sure that petitioner

3 does not have the possibility of being subjected to

4 inconsistent results here. So we want to add the rea

5 parties ininterest to the case, and we want to do t hat
6 by notion.

7 So what the panel would like you to do is go

8 ahead and file a notion to add the real party and -- the
9 newreal party ininterest to the case, both -- all four
10 cases, and because we have such short time, but | don't
11  believe the notion wll take too nuch in the way of

12 effort, | want you to do that by tomorrow. That's My
13  whatever it is, 27th.

14 So the first question is: Can you do that,

15 M. Flemng?

16 MR. FLEM NG  Your Honor, can | get sone

17 clarification first? W would be filing a nmotion to

18 give you notice of the new patent owner, as well as

19 notice of the real party in interest, and | assume that
20 neans the caption of the case will be changed.

21 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yes, | think that's right.

22  That's what |'m expecting, yes.

23 MR FLEM NG Right. And then the next question
24 is that | would assume you would want ne to file with

25 the nmotion an exhibit show ng this assignment from Doris

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 10

1 Kaitlinto this newentity.

2 JUDGE ANDERSON: | would think that would be

3 great if you could do it, and it sounds |ike you can.

4  The nore you establish what has happened since we got

5 this case off track, the better.

6 | think what the panel would like to see is a

7 chronol ogy, really, of what's happened all along in

8 terns of howthis case went into bankruptcy, when that

9 happened, and what happened since then. And | know

10  Judge Kauffman had done a good job of documenting a | ot
11 of that, but having it all in one place so that we can
12 get this final step done would be good.

13 Now, one other thing | see a question from one
14  of ny judges on the panel is we're assumng that the

15 entire interest was assigned to this CS Trustee, LLC, is
16 that right?

17 MR FLEM NG  Yes, your Honor, that's right,

18 fromthe assignnent paper.

19 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Right. So we'll see that in
20 the assignment that you're going to submt along with
21 the notion; right?
22 MR FLEM NG Right. One nore detail, if | may.
23 There is an issue that we're trying to resolve
24 as far as allowing our firmto represent this new entity
25 because it is a subsidiary of another entity, and, of

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 11

1 course, when we file the nmotion, we'll also update that
2 as areal party in interest.

3 But the reason |'mbringing this upis thereis
4 a possibility that the issue will not be resolved. |

5 think that there's also a possibility, but | would Iike
6 torequest that if we can't resolve this this afternoon
7 that we file a motion to withdraw, if perm ssion from
8 youtofile anmtionto wthdraw effective tonorrow.

9 JUDGE ANDERSON:  So this is -- just so |

10 understand, this is because you may not be authorized to
11  represent the parent of the -- of this --

12 MR FLEM NG No, your Honor. |It's an issue of
13 obtaining a waiver of conflict in the issue.

14 JUDGE ANDERSON:  But, ultimately, you woul dn't
15 be able to represent the parent, is the bottomline.

16 MR FLEM NG That's the bottomli ne.

17 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Al'l right.

18 MR SCHODDE: Your Honor, this is Greg Schodde
19 for MaxLinear. My | be heard briefly?

20 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yeah, no, | was getting to you,
21 M. Schodde. Let ne just make sure that we don't have
22 anything nore fromM. Flemng, then | absolutely want
23 to hear fromyou.

24 M. Flemng, anything nore to make sure we're
25 aware of here?

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 12

1 MR FLEM NG No, your Honor. | think I've told
2 you all the facts that | know, and | appreciate you

3 scheduling this tine so quickly. W were having a

4 difficult time on the Rule 2 to figure out what would be
5 the best way to do this.

6 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yeah, | -- and | appreciate

7 that you, you know, we're all -- | want to make it clear
8 to all the parties, this is not -- | think Judge

9 Kauffrman nade a comment the other day, we're having to
10 do sone things on a nmuch shorter tineline than we woul d
11 like to, and | knowit, and then we've got the holiday
12 weekend comng up, so we're definitely of the mnd that,
13 you know, you all need to work together, we need to try
14 to help you so we can keep this -- the hearings in place
15 and nove along with these proceedings.

16 So, thank you, appreciate the early notice,

17 early as you could, | gather, on the enail.

18 Now, M. Schodde, on behal f of MaxLinear, what
19 do you have?
20 MR SCHODDE: Thank you, your Honor. And I'l]
21 try to be brief because a w se person once told me about
22 sone situations like this, "don't get wet before it
23 rains.”
24 But, that said, | did hear M. Flemng say he
25 mght file a mtion to withdraw based on a conflict with

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 13

1 the ownership of the CFCRSTE entity, who is now the

2 owner of all the interests in the patents in these

3 petitions.

4 My objection is that if that's the situation,

5 it's entirely created by DBD Credit Funding, who is

6 M. Flemng' s current client by appointnment through the
7 trustee. They got the power to [unintelligible] direct
8 litigation, and DBD Credit Funding, which is one of the
9 fortress hedge fund entities, created CFCRSTE on

10 May 18th. The next day, the trustee, at DBD Credit

11  Funding's direction, executed the assignnent to CFCRSTE,
12 LLC. CFCRSTE, LLC, who's is the owner here, has already
13  noved to substitute thenselves as a party of the appeal s
14 of the earlier Silicon Labs IPRs on these patents.

15 In that appeal they got a statement under a

16  Federal Rule 71 of who the owner of themis, that owner
17 is another al phabet soup LLC created for litigation

18 purposes in the hedge fund famly of fortress called

19 CFBDLZ, LLC, whatever that is, and they're the owner, |
20 believe, that M. Flemng is tal king about. But all of
21 these entities are created by this fortress group, and
22 to the extent that there is a problemhere, fortress
23 created it by making the assignment the way that they
24 did.
25 And, for that reason, if we could go forward on

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 14

1 kind of a representation -- if M. Flemng has a problem
2 Wth representation, we're going to oppose that. W

3 think that there's no reason at all at this point to

4 derail the hearing. W worked really hard trying to

5 catch up and neet the board's deadline. But if there's
6 a problemnow because of this, it's a problemthat DBD
7 Credit and the trustee created, and they did it on

8  purpose.

9 JUDGE ANDERSON: Wl |, yeah, there's --

10 MR FLEM NG And --

11 MR SCHODDE: And | circle back to, well, let's
12  not get wet before it rains.

13 JUDGE ANDERSON: They're dealing with the

14  bankruptcy, yeah, M. Flemng, what do you want to say?
15 MR FLEM NG | just want to make clear on the
16 record that we only have representation for Doris

17 Kaitlin, although Doris may have been getting direction
18 fromDBD Credit Funding, and that's why [unintelligible]
19 the real party in interest representing DBD in any way.
20 | just want to nake that clear.

21 And the issue is that new real party in interest
22 that is the parent conpany of this new entity, which I
23 won't be able to disclose, that's an issue of -- that
24 arises as a conflict [unintelligible].

25 JUDGE ANDERSON: Al right. Before we go any

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 15

1 further, M. Ayers, you have not been heard from yet.

2 Do you have anything to add to any of this?

3 MR AYERS. No, your Honor, | guess other than I
4  share M. Schodde's view that we would like this hearing
5 togo forward as scheduled if at all possible, and we

6 understand, you know, conflicts, but certainly would

7 like to do what we can to make sure that that goes

8 forward.

9 JUDGE ANDERSON: Vel |, | think everybody is of
10 that thinking, |I think even M. Flem ng wants to do

11  that, but we have to be aware that conflicts of interest
12 are not to be taken lightly, and we -- I'mgoing to | ook
13 at M. Schodde's quote that nobody's wet yet, so | think
14 as far as the conflict thing we wll -- ['ll want to

15 talk to the panel before we adjourn this call, but ny

16 inclination is that the we wll give you authority to

17 file a notion to withdraw, if necessary, that is not an
18 indication that we will grant it, and we will -- that

19 needs to be --

20 Are you going to know by the end of the day

21  wthout question, M. Flemng, about this conflict

22 situation?

23 MR FLEM NG  Your Honor, | was in conference
24  with themliterally all norning trying to work this out.
25 | believe we finally have some sort of resolution, but

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 16

1 it came down to such a late -- | nean, literally 10

2 mnutes before this call, and | haven't had a chance to
3 run this by our general counsel and make sure that our
4  general counsel is in agreenent, but it |ooked pretty

5 good to me at that point.

6 So if, in fact, you know -- you want nme to give
7 you an email if, in fact, | do have problems with it

8 later.

9 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yes, yes, | think that the

10 mnute you are aware that that you cannot or at |east
11  feel you cannot, represent the ultimate real party in
12 interest, or areal party in interest, then, yes, give
13 us an email, and we may need to have another call on

14  very short notice today, so we'll just hope that that
15 doesn't need to be done.

16 Now, back to the -- I'mgoing to call it

17 joinder, substitution may be nore appropriate, but we're
18 going to call it joinder -- or I'mgoing to call it

19  joinder.

20 What | think we should do here, and I'Il get the
21  feedback of the panel in a nmonent, is I'd |like you,

22 M. Flemng, to, by tonorrow, file a notion to join

23  whatever real parties in interest there are to the

24  current case and -- cases, and get back to sonething |
25 don't think you answered: Are you going to be able to

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 17

1 do that with your attached assignnment and whatever other
2 sort of -- again, a chronology of what's happened, the
3  bankruptcy, the resolution as far as the stay with

4  respect to the these four cases, set all that out, and
5 ask to have the real parties in interest, as you nane

6 them joined into the case? Can you do all that by

7  tonorrow?

8 MR FLEM NG Yes, your Honor, as long as | have
9 authorization to represent the new owner.

10 JUDGE ANDERSON: (Ckay. And | understand that's
11  an issue.

12 Now, | don't want to have this be anything

13 that's really contested. M recollection, though Judge
14  Kauffman has done a great job of running this case with
15 the assistance of Judge Boucher, nore than | have been,
16 ny recollection is one of the petitioners, at |east,

17  maybe both of you, were concerned about the real party
18 in interest question awhile ago.

19 So this notion needs to be, if at all possible,
20 it needs to be filed as an unopposed notion, so |'m
21 going to leave it to the parties to figure out howto
22  nmake that happen. |If you need to run a draft by the
23 petitioners, then please do so, M. Flemng, but let's
24 not get this to an opposed or contested situation.
25 | don't see any reason that it should be. |

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 18

1 think everybody's been aware of these circunstances and
2 the real party in interest question for quite sone tine.
3 So first to you, M. Flemng, are you willing to
4  do whatever you need to do to get the agreenment of the
5 petitioner, try to get --

6 MR FLEMNG | wll do ny best, Judge.

7 JUDGE ANDERSON:  |'m not saying you have to; |I'm
8 just --

9 Now, M. Schodde, are you going to be able to do
10 that, work with M. Flemng, to get that acconplished by
11 tonorrow?

12 MR SCHODDE: Yes, your Honor. And al ways

13 mndful of the parable that | nentioned at the

14  beginning, | think at least to the extent that they want
15 to change the nom nal patent owner on the case for the
16  purpose of the case caption, who is the patent owner,

17 there's going to be no opposition to substituting

18 CFCRSTE, LLC, for Cresta Technol ogy.

19 JUDGE ANDERSON: What about the -- | have to say
20 1'mconfused what about the entity that owns CF --

21 MR. FLEM NG Your Honor.

22 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yeah, M. Flem ng.

23 MR FLEM NG Here's what | suggest to nake this
24 sinple, is the notion, joint notion, would be just for
25 the new patent owner, and then | will file a nandatory

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 19

1 notion for the real parties in interest that will be

2 agreed based on they can choose to argue that it m ght

3 be inmproper on the nerits of the case, or in the oral

4  hearing, but the real issue here is who is the patent

5 owner, and [unintelligible] soif we could just limt it
6 to anmotion for joining in the new patent owner, and

7 then also an understanding that | will file a mandatory
8 notice stating who the real parties in interest are, |

9 think that that woul d nake that sinpler.

10 JUDGE ANDERSON: | think that sounds appropriate
11  and proper, and renmenbering that our only -- our

12 jurisdiction primarily is over the patent, so we want

13 the patent owner in the case, and that seems |ike an

14  appropriate thing for the motion. The notice can add
15 whatever additional real parties in interest -- the

16 notice, excuse ne, can add whatever additional real

17 parties in interest there are.

18 M. Schodde first, then I'I|l get to M. Ayers.
19 MR SCHODDE: Yes, your Honor, | think that
20  sounds -- sounds appropriate, and the mandatory
21 disclosures are the patent owner's obligation. [It's not
22  sonething that we should be debating, they just have to
23 doit, and, if they don't do it, | presune there's sone
24  sanction for not revealing who your real real parties in
25 interest are. So we |ook forward to those updated

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 20

1  disclosures.

2 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yeah, | don't think M. Flemng
3 is saying anything to the contrary, in fact, he seems to
4 be quite forthright in what he's saying about who's

5 doing what to whom here.

6 M. Ayers, anything else to add?

7 MR AYERS. Just one thing. W represent

8 Silicon Labs in the federal circuit appeal in which

9 CFCRSTE has al ready been substituted for Cresta, and we
10 didn't oppose that. And we had asked counsel for

11  previously Cresta, now CFCRSTE, to send us sone

12 docunentation about the change in ownership to decide

13 whether or not we were going to oppose that

14 substitution.

15 They provided us an assignnent of patent rights;
16 unfortunately, it assigns the patents to an entity

17 called CZ, as in zebra, not CF, as in Frank, and so, |
18 guess, ny only observation or comrent is | would like to
19 make sure that there's some clarity now because we have
20 an assignnent that is assigning these patents to yet a
21 different entity than the one that's been substituted in
22 the appeal. | assume there's some further assignment
23 fromCZ to CF, but, you know, it's confusing, to say the
24 | east.
25 But | trust M. Flemng to get it right and to

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 21

1 identify the proper owner, but | did want to point out
2 that there's some confusion now, at |least the record |'m
3 seeing, about who is the actual patent owner.

4 JUDGE ANDERSON: Wl |, yeah, just make sure

5 that, again, the whole chronology is set out,

6 M. Flemng. This sounds like it's possibly just a

7 typo. | don't know. Just make sure that --

8 MR FLEM NG | have the assignment up on ny

9 conputer here, and I'm/looking at it very closely, and
10 it has the correct letter in this assignment which is
11 dated May 19th. [I'mnot sure if there was anot her

12 assignnent, or --

13 MR. AYERS. Yeah, I'll send you what | have,
14 M Kke.

15 MR FLEM NG [|'munaware of this other

16 assignnent, and | can talk to Doris about it, but this
17 is what she send to me [unintelligible].

18 MR AYERS. (kay.

19 MR SCHODDE: If | could have a copy of that, as
20  well, because | also have a different assignnent than,
21 apparently, you have.

22 MR AYERS. Al right. 1'Il send this off to
23 both of you, but I"'msure we'll be able to get this

24 resolved, your Honor, but | did want to raise that

25  point.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 22

1 JUDGE ANDERSON: (Okay. Well, | can't -- | won't
2 say | can't -- | was going to say | can't enphasize

3 enough, but I'Il just enphasize, there are things |

4  woul d enphasi ze nore than this.

5 Wrk it out. |t does not sound like this is

6 anything that should interfere with our hearing dates

7 subject to this notion to withdraw, and I'mgoing to

8 assune that M. Flemng will persuade his genera

9 counsel that -- well, | nean, it's either a conflict or
10 it isn't, and, you know, | don't want you to put, you
11 know, undue pressure on your general counsel. [If he

12 feels like it's a conflict, thenit's a conflict, and
13 you guys are going to be in a situation that is going to
14  have to be resol ved.

15 The panel would like to get an enail, one way or
16 another, fromyou, M. Flemng, so that we can put this
17 matter, hopefully, behind us as far as the conflict.

18 One other thing occurs to me. | assune you

19 could get this done, M. Flemng, and | don't know that
20 it has to be done before the hearing dates, but | would
21  be nmore confortable if it was. Can you get a power of
22 attorney fromthe new patent owner before the hearing
23  dates?
24 MR FLEM NG Right. Thank you, your Honor, for
25 remnding me. | wll do that.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 23

1 JUDGE ANDERSON: | think that takes care of it

2 for the present. W will get an order out today, but

3 you should all proceed on the basis of what this

4  conference has been, and that is M. Flemng is going to
5 clear up the conflict, hopefully, we'll assune he wll,
6 he wll report back to the panel, one way or another,

7 confirmng or raising the issue.

8 If the issue is -- if there is an issue, we W ||
9 have a call today to try to figure out what that's going
10 to do with respect to the hearing dates and whether we
11 would be in a position to allow w thdrawal or not, but
12 we're just going to wait to see what happens there.

13 You're going to get together, M. Flemng, a

14 notion to join the new patent owner to the case. W

15 wll grant that motion, | have no doubt of it; but,

16 first off, we're going to give you authority to file

17 that notion. You're going to do that in cooperation

18 with the various petitioners.

19 And | expect the [awers, you're all excellent
20 lawyers, | expect you to figure this out. It should not
21  be controversial. And I'mgoing to -- you know, if
22 there is some need for an opposition, | wll put that in
23 the order; but I'm again, anticipating that, as good
24  lawyers -- in fact, | think we have excellent [awers on
25 this matter, you guys will be able to resolve it.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 24

© o0 ~N o o B~ wWw DN P

NI R SR N N N e o i e i o
g A W N P O © O N O O A W N PP O

M. Flemng will need to file powers of attorney
on behalf of the newentity, and | think I'mgoing to
talk to the panel and nake sure there's nothing
additional, but | think that's it.

Let me first just go through the parties first.

M. Flemng, anything fromyou?

MR FLEM NG Not hi ng, your Honor.

JUDGE ANDERSON: Ckay. Very good.

M. Schodde?

MR SCHODDE: Not hing further from MaxLi near,
your Honor. Thank you.

JUDGE ANDERSON:  And M. Ayers?

MR. AYERS: No, your Honor.

JUDGE ANDERSON: | have feedback now fromthe
panel . W have nothing additional at this time. Wth
that, we wll be adjourned waiting on pins and needl es
for M. Flem ng's contact with his general counsel.

Havi ng not hing el se, we are adj ourned.

Thank you all.

MR FLEM NG Thank you, your Honor.

MR SCHODDE: Thank you.

(Whereupon, at 8:37 a.m, the hearing was
adj ourned.)
---000- - -

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 25

1  STATE OF CALI FORNI A )

2 ) SS.

3 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

4 |, Vickie Blair, CSR No. 8940, RPR-CRR, CLR, in
5 and for the State of California, do hereby certify:

6 That said hearing was taken before me at the

7 tine and place therein set forth, and was taken down by
8 me stenographically and thereafter transcribed via

9 conputer-aided transcription under nmy direction and is a
10 true record of the testinony given;

11 | further certify | amneither counsel for, nor
12 related to, any party to said action, nor interested in
13  the outcone thereof;

14 I N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereto subscribed ny
15 name this 7th day of June, 2016.

16

17 \‘. :

- Ul takaie

19 :
20
21 Vickie Blair, CSR No. 8940, RPR-CRR CLR
22
23
24
25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

4:7,24 5:17 7:12

626
4:8,24 5:17 7:12

---000---
4:3 24:24
7
0 7
5.7 6:12
00594
4:21 7,075,585
6:15
00596
4:20 7,265,792
6:16
1 71
13:16
10
16:1 8
18th
13:10 8:00
4:2
19
8:25 8:37 a.m
24:22
19th
6:20 21:11
A
2
a.m.
4:2
2
12:4 able
6:24 11:15 14:23 16:25
22?16 18:9 21:23 23:25
' absolutely
26 11:22
4:1 ]
accomplished
27th 18:10
9:13
account
5:8,9
5
actual
4:7,16 7:13 add
7:14 19:14,16 20:6
additional
5?167 16 19:15,16 24:4,15
adjourn
6 15:15
adjourned
615 24:16,18,23

advised
7:10

advises
8:2

afternoon
11:6

ago
17:18

agreed
19:2

agreement
16:4 18:4

ahead
9:8

allow
23:11

allowing
10:24

alphabet
13:17

Anderson
4:5,6,15,22 5:3,10,13,
16,21,25 6:6 7:4,21,25
8:7,11 9:21 10:2,19
11:9,14,17,20 12:6
14:9,13,25 15:9 16:9
17:10 18:7,19,22 19:10
20:2 21:4 22:1 23:1
24:8,12,14

answered
16:25

anticipating
23:23

anybody's
6:2

apparently
7:2521:21

appeal
13:15 20:8,22

appeals
13:13

appearance
4:10

appearances
4:17

appointment
13:6

appreciate
12:2,6,16

appropriate
16:17 19:10,14,20

argue
19:2

arises
14:24

asked
20:10

assigned
6:15 10:15

assigning
20:20

assignment
6:18,19,21 9:25 10:18,
2013:11,23 17:1 20:15,
20,22 21:8,10,12,16,20

assigns
20:16

assistance
17:15

assume
5:4 9:19,24 20:22 228,
18 23:5

assuming
10:14

attached
17:1

attorney
22:22 24:1

authority
8:24 15:16 23:16

authorization
17:9

authorized
11:10

aware
6:18 11:25 15:11 16:10
18:1

awhile
17:18

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

i 2

Ayers
5:115:1,3 19:18 20:6,7
21:13,18,22 24:12,13

B

11:19

bringing
11:3

choose

chronology

back
14:11 16:16,24 23:6

bankruptcy
5:8 6:12 10:8 14:14
17:3

based
12:2519:2
basis
23:3
beginning
18:14

behalf
4:115:4 12:18 24:2

believe
4:20,21 7:59:11 13:20
15:25

Ben
4:19

best
12:518:6

better
10:5

beyond
8:15

bit
8:21

Blair
5:24,25

board's
14:5

bottom
11:15,16

Boucher
17:15

Bradley
4:13

brief
12:21

briefly

circle

C-s
6:17

call
4.6 15:15 16:2,13,16,18
23:9

called
13:18 20:17

can't
6:23 11:6 22:1,2

caption
9:20 18:16

care
23:1

case
8:15 9:5,9,20 10:5,8
16:24 17:6,14 18:15,16
19:3,13 23:14

cases
4:6,16,24 5:17 7:14 8:4,
12 9:10 16:24 17:4

catch
14:5

certainly
15:6

CF
18:20 20:17,23

CFBDLZ
13:19

CFCRSTE
6:2313:1,9,11,12 18:18
20:9,11

chance
16:2

change
18:15 20:12

changed
7:8,10 9:20

Chapter
5:7 6:12

circuit

circumstances

Civil

clarification

clarity

clear

client

close

closely

comfortable

coming

comment

company

computer

concerned

conduct

conference

confirming

conflict

19:2

10:7 17:2 21:5

14:11

20:8

18:1

8:24

9:17

20:19

12:7 14:15,20 23:5

13:6

6:24

21:9

22:21

12:12

12:9 20:18

14:22

21:9

17:17

8:23

4:6 15:23 23:4

237

11:13 12:25 14:24

15:14,21 22:9,12,17
2355

conflicts
15:6,11

confused
18:20

confusing
20:23

confusion
21:2

contact
24:17

contested
17:13,24

contrary
20:3

controversial
23:21

cooperation
23:17

copy
21:19

correct
5:6 7:9,24 8:4,5 21:10

counsel
6:137:116:3,4 20:10
22:9,11 24:17

course
1111

court
5:19 6:1,7

created
13:5,9,17,21,23 14:7

Credit
6:22 8:8 13:5,8,10 14:7,
18

Cresta
4:7,85:4,8 6:13 18:18
20:9,11

Cresta's
4:16
CS
10:15

current
8:10 13:6 16:24

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

Ccz
20:17,23

dated
6:19 21:11

dates
22:6,20,23 23:10

day
12:9 13:10 15:20

DBD
13:5,8,10 14:6,18,19

deadline
14:5

dealing
14:13

debating
19:22

decide
20:12

definitely
12:12

derail

14:4
detail

10:22
didn't

8:21 20:10

different
20:21 21:20

difficult
12:4

direct
13:7

direction
13:11 14:17

disclose
14:23

disclosures
19:21 20:1

documentation
20:12

documenting
10:10

doesn't
16:15

doing
8:22 20:5

don't
6:9 8:21 9:10 11:21
12:22 16:25 17:12,25
19:23 20:2 21:7 22:10,
19

Doris
5:7 6:12,14 8:6 9:25
14:16,17 21:16

doubt
23:15

draft
17:22

E

E-r-e-s-c-e
6:17

earlier
13:14

early
12:16,17

EBT
8:8
effective
11:8
effort
9:12
either
22:9

email
7:7,16 12:17 16:7,13
22:15

emphasize
22:2,3,4

entire
10:15

entirely
135

entities
13:9,21

entity
6:16,22 8:9 10:1,24,25

13:1 14:22 18:20 20:16,
2124:2

entries
4:10
establish
5:11,14 10:4
estate
6:13
EVE
6:22

everybody
6:6 15:9

everybody's
18:1

excellent
23:19,24

excuse
5:519:16

executed
13:11
exhibit
9:25
expect
23:19,20
expecting
9:22
explain
6:10
extent
13:22 18:14

fact
16:6,7 20:3 23:24

facts
12:2

family
13:18

far
10:24 15:14 17:3 22:17

federal
8:24 13:16 20:8

feedback
16:21 24:14

feel
16:11

feels
22:12

figure
12:4 17:21 23:9,20

file
8:16,18 9:8,24 11:1,7,8
12:25 15:17 16:22
18:25 19:7 23:16 24:1

filed
8:1,217:20
filing
9:17
final
10:12

finally
15:25

firm
10:24

first
4:10 7:4 8:12 9:14,17
18:319:18 23:16 24:5

Fleming
4:18 5:6,12,14,18,22
6:8,11 7:6,11,19,24 8:5,
8,19 9:15,16,23 10:17,
2211:12,16,22,24 12:1,
24 13:20 14:1,10,14,15
15:10,21,23 16:22 178,
23 18:3,6,10,21,22,23
20:2,25 21:6,8,15 22:8,
16,19,24 23:4,13 24:1,
6,7,20

Fleming's
13:6 24:17

Flemming
4:195:3

forthright
20:4

fortress
13:9,18,21,22

forward
13:25 15:5,8 19:25

four
4:6 7:20,238:49:917:4

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

Frank
20:17

fund
13:9,18

Funding

6:22 8:9 13:5,8 14:18
Funding's

13:11

further
15:1 20:22 24:10

15:3 20:18

guide
8:25

guys
22:13 23:25

H

G

gather
12:17

genera
8:2316:3,4 22:8,11
24:17

getting
11:20 14:17

give
9:18 15:16 16:6,12
23:16

go
6:21 9:7 13:25 14:25
15:5 24:5

goes
15:7

going
6:21 8:9,18 10:20 14:2
15:12,20 16:16,18,25
17:21 18:9,17 20:13
22:2,7,13 23:4,9,12,13,
16,17,21 24:2

good
4:5,12 10:10,12 16:5
23:23 24:8

grant
15:18 23:15

great
7:218:1310:317:14

Greg
4:1211:18

group
13:21

guess

Haber
4:19 5:4

Hank
4:14

happen
7:22 17:22

happened
10:4,7,9 17:2

happens
23:12

hard
14:4

haven't
16:2

he's
20:4

hear
11:23 12:24

heard
11:19 15:1

hearing

4:1 14:4 15:4 19:4 22:6,

20,22 23:10 24:22

hearings
12:14

hedge
13:9,18

help
12:14

here's
6:1 18:23

hold
6:3

holiday
12:11

Honor
4:185:2,6,12,18 6:11

9:16 10:17 11:12,18
12:1,20 15:3,23 17:8
18:12,21 19:19 21:24
22:24 24:7,11,13,20

hope
16:14

hopefully
22:17 23:5

I'd
16:21
Il
4:22 12:20 15:14 16:20
19:18 21:13,22 22:3
I'm
8:7 9:22 11:3 15:12
16:16,18 17:20 18:7,20
21:2,9,11,15,23 22:7
23:21,23 24:2
I've
12:1
identified
8:20

identify
5:2321:1

improper
19:3

inclination
15:16

inconsistent
9:4

indicating
77

indication
15:18

interest
8:3,6,13,14,19 9:1,5,9,
19 10:15 11:2 14:19,21
15:11 16:12,23 17:5,18
18:2 19:1,8,15,17,25

interests
13:2

interfere
22:6

involved
7:19

involving
4:8

IPOS
7:20

IPR
4:7,20 7:12

IPR2015
4:7

IPRS
7:2313:14

Irell
6:25

isn't
22:10

issue
6:9 10:23 11:4,12,13
14:21,23 17:11 19:4
23:7,8

issues
6:257:1,3
it's
4:2111:12 13:5 14:6

19:21 20:23 21:6 22:9,
12

job
10:10 17:14
join
16:22 23:14
joinder
16:17,18,19
joined
17:6
joining
19:6
joint
18:24
Judge
4:5,12,15,22 5:3,10,13,
16,21,25 6:6 7:4,21,25

8:1,7,11 9:21 10:2,10,
1911:9,14,17,20 12:6,8

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

14:9,13,25 15:9 16:9
17:10,13,15 18:6,7,19,
22 19:10 20:2 21:4 22:1
23:1 24:8,12,14

judges
10:14
jurisdiction
19:12
K
Kaitlin

5:7 6:12,14 8:6 10:1
14:17

Kauffman
8:110:1012:917:14

keep
12:14

kind
14:1

know
7:14 10:9 12:2,7,11,13
15:6,20 16:6 20:23 21:7
22:10,11,19 23:21

literally
15:24 16:1

litigation
13:8,17

little
8:21

LLC
6:17 10:15 13:12,17,19
18:18

long
17:8
look
15:12 19:25

looked
16:4

looking
8:21,24 21:9

lot
10:10

Labs
4:8,255:1 13:14 20:8

late
16:1

lawyers
23:19,20,24

leave
17:21
let's
5:22 14:11 17:23

letter
21:10

lightly
15:12
limit
19:5
line
4:14,19 5:20 11:15,16

making
13:23

mandatory
8:2,15,20 18:25 19:7,20

Manella
6:25
matter
5:59:122:17 23:25
matters
5.5

Maxlinear
4:7,11,13 11:19 12:18
24:10

mean
8:1216:1 22:9

means
9:20

meet
14:5

mentioned
18:13

merits
19:3

Mike
4:18 21:14

mind
12:12

mindful
18:13

minute
16:10

minutes
16:2

moment
7:216:21

Monday
6:19

morning
4:5,12 15:24

motion
8:17,18 9:6,8,11,17,25
10:21 11:1,7,8 12:25
15:17 16:22 17:19,20
18:24 19:1,6,14 22:7
23:14,15,17

move
12:15

moved
13:13

name
5:24 17:5

necessary
15:17

need
8:11 12:13 16:13,15
17:22 18:4 23:22 24:1

needles
24:16

needs
7:22 15:19 17:19,20

new
6:23 9:9,18 10:1,24
14:21,22 17:9 18:25
19:6 22:22 23:14 24:2

nobody's
15:13

nominal
18:15

notice
8:3,15,16,20 9:18,19
12:16 16:14 19:8,14,16

number
4:20 6:15,16

numbers
4:9

objection
13:4

obligation
19:21

observation
20:18

obtaining
11:13

occurs
22:18

okay
4:22 5:10,216:4,57:21
17:10 21:18 22:1 24:8

once
12:21

oppose
14:2 20:10,13

opposed
17:24

opposition
18:17 23:22

oral
19:3

order
23:2,23

owner
5:15,17 6:23 8:10 9:18
13:2,12,16,19 17:9
18:15,16,25 19:5,6,13
21:1,3 22:22 23:14

owner's
19:21

ownership
7:7,10,22 13:1 20:12

DTI
1- 800-826- 0277

Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

www. deposi ti on. com



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

owns
18:20

panel
9:7 10:6,14 15:15 16:21
22:15 23:6 24:3,15

paper
10:18

parable
18:13

parent
11:11,15 14:22

parties
6:4 8:19 9:512:8 16:23
17:5,21 19:1,8,15,17,24
24:5

partly
75

party
8:3,6,13,14,25 9:8,9,19
11:213:13 14:19,21
16:11,12 17:17 18:2

patent
5:15,17 6:15,16,23 7:9
8:109:18 18:15,16,25
19:4,6,12,13,21 20:15
21:3 22:22 23:14

patents
4:87:13,17,19 13:2,14
20:16,20

permission
11:7

person
12:21

persuade
22:8

Peter
5:1
petitioner
9:2 18:5

petitioners
17:16,23 23:18

petitions
13:3

pins
24:16

place
10:11 12:14

please
4:17,255:13 17:23

point
5:19 14:3 16:5 21:1,25

position
23:11

possibility
9:311:4,5

possible
15:517:19

possibly
21:6
power
13:7 22:21
powers
24:1
present
23:2

pressure
22:11

presume
19:23

pretty
16:4

previously
20:11
primarily
19:12
probably
7:1
problem
13:22 14:1,6

problems
16:7

procedure
8:22,25

proceed
23:3

proceeding
9:2

proceedings
8:2312:15

proper
19:11 21:1

provided
20:15

purpose
14:8 18:16

purposes
13:18

put
22:10,16 23:22

Q

guestion
7:58:13,16 9:14,23
10:13 15:21 17:18 18:2

guestions
6:2
quickly
12:3
guite
18:2 20:4

quote
15:13

rains
12:23 14:12

raise
21:24

raised
6:8
raising
23:7
real
8:3,6,13,14,19 9:4,8,9,
19 11:2 14:19,21 16:11,

12,23 17:5,17 18:2
19:1,4,8,15,16,24

really
10:7 14:4 17:13

reason
11:313:25 14:3 17:25

recollection
17:13,16

record
14:16 21:2

remembering
19:11

reminding
22:25

repeat
4:9

report
23:6

reporter
5:20,24 6:1,5,7

represent
5:7 6:12,24 10:24
11:11,1516:1117:9
20:7

representation
14:1,2,16

representing
5:16 14:19

request
11:6

required
8:17

resolution
15:2517:3

resolve
6:24 7:1 10:23 11:6
23:25

resolved
7:311:4 21:24 22:14

respect
7:11,13,228:317:4
23:10

responded
7:6
response
7:15
results
9:4

retaining
6:25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

revealing
19:24

right
5:11,25 6:15 7:2,23,25
9:21,23 10:16,17,19,21,
22 11:17 14:25 20:25
21:22 22:24

rights
20:15

Rule
8:24 12:4 13:16

rules
8:22

run
16:317:22

running
17:14

sanction
19:24

saying
4:20 6:3 18:7 20:3,4

scheduled
15:5

scheduling
12:3

Schodde
4:12,13,15 7:14 11:18,
21 12:18,20 14:11 18:9,
12 19:18,19 21:19 24:9,
10,21

Schodde's
15:4,13

see
5:22 6:19,23 8:21 10:6,
13,19 17:25 23:12

seeing
21:3

send
20:11 21:13,17,22

sent
7:6

set
215

set all
17:4

share
15:4
short
9:10 16:14

shorter
12:10

showing
9:25
Silicon
4:8,24 5:1 13:14 20:8
simple
18:24
simpler
19:9
situation

7:913:4 15:22 17:24
22:13

situations
12:22

sorry
8.7

sort
15:2517:2

sound
22:5

sounds
10:3 19:10,20 21:6

soup
13:17

speak
6:6

special
5:86:13

specific
8:22

specifically
7:15

spell
6:17

Spuhler
4:14

statement

13:15

stating
19:8

status
7:17

stay
17:3

step
10:12

subject
9:122:7

subjected
9:3

submit
10:20

subsidiary
10:25

substitute
13:13

substituted
20:9,21

substituting
18:17

substitution
16:17 20:14

suggest
18:23

sure
7:8 9:2 11:21,24 15:7
16:3 20:19 21:4,7,11,23
24:3

take
4:22 9:11

taken
15:12

takes
23:1
talk
15:15 21:16 24:3

talking
13:20

Technology
5:8 6:13 18:18

Telephonic
4:1

terms
10:8

thank
4:15,22 12:16,20 22:24
24:11,19,20,21

there's
7:19 11:5 14:3,5,9
18:17 19:23 20:19,22
21:2 24:3

they're
13:19 14:13

thing
10:13 15:14 19:14 20:7
22:18

things
12:10 22:3

think
7:18:22 9:21 10:2,6
11:512:1,8 14:3 15:9,
10,13 16:9,20,25 18:1,
14 19:9,10,19 20:2
23:1,24 24:2,4

thinking
15:10
thought
8:9
Thursday
4:16:20
till
6:3
time
9:10 12:3,4 18:2 24:15

timeline
12:10

today
7:2 16:14 23:2,9

told
6:19 12:1,21

tomorrow
9:12 11:8 16:22 17:7
18:11

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 i 8

track 12:22 14:12 15:13
: Vv
10:5 what's
trust . 7:17 10:7 17:2
20:25 various )
4:8 23:18 who's
trustee o 4:245:14,16 13:12 20:4
5:7 6:12 10:15 13:7,10 Vickie -
147 5:24 willing
' . 18:3
try view o
12:13,21 185 23:9 15:4 Wimbiscus
B e 7:14
trying Vj g wise
10:23 14:4 15:24 , 1yl
tv;% 719 W withdraw
T 11:7,8 12:25 15:17 22:7
tyzrif)? wait withdrawal
’ 23:12 23:11
U waiting won't
24:16 14:23 22:1
us. waiver word
6:15,16 11:13 4:23
ultimate want work
16:11 5:19 9:2,4,5,12,24 6:3 12:13 15:24 18:10
_ 11:22 12:7 14:14,15,20 22:5
ultimately 15:14 16:6 17:12 18:14 ced
11:14 19:12 21:1,24 22:10 Wl°4r.46
unaware wants -
21:15 15:10 working
6:22
understand way L
6:911:10 15:6 17:10 9:11 12:5 13:23 14:19 Wlollflj” t
understanding 22:1523:6 '
6:14,20 19:7 Wayne
413 Y
undue :
22:11 We‘|'| . . ' yeah
unfortunately 10:1911:1 16:14 21:23 11:20 12:6 14:9,14
20:16 235 18:22 20:2 21:4,13
unintelligible we.'re o _ yesterday
13:7 14:18,24 19:5 5:12,14 6:3 8:18 10:14, 7:7.11
2117 2311:24 12:7,9,12 14:2
16:17 23:12,16 you're
unopposed _ 5:4 10:20 23:13,17,19
17:20 weve
12:11 you've
update 4:20 7:58:12,20
8:11 11:1 weekend
12:12
updated Z
7:22 8:2 19:25 went
10:8
zebra
wet 20:17

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016

1 UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CES
2 BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD
3 e e mmmmea o
4
5 SI LI CON LABORATORI ES, | NC. , )
) Case No.:
6 Petitioner, ) | PR2015- 00615
) | RP2015- 00626
7 VsS. )
8 CRESTA TECHNOLOGY g
CORPORATI ON, ) Pages 1 to 25
> Pat ent Omner. g
10 )
11
12
13
14 TELEPHONI C HEARI NG BEFORE
15 JUDGE GREGG | . ANDERSON
16 THURSDAY, MAY 26, 2016
17 8:00 a.m
18
19
20
21
22
23 REPORTED BY:
24 Vickie Blair
25 CSR No. 8940, RPR-CRR, CLR

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 2

1 Tel ephoni ¢ hearing taken on Thursday,

2 May 26, 2016, 8:00 a.m, before VICKIE BLAIR

3 CSR No. 8940, RPR-CRR, CLR

4

5 APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:

6

7 FOR PETI TI ONER MAXLI NEAR, | NC.:

8 | RELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars

9 Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067-4276

10
BY M CHAEL R FLEM NG O Counsel

11 T: 310-203-7915
F: 310-556- 5258

12 MFl emi ng@rel |l . com

13 BY BENJAM N HABER, Associ ate
T: 310-203-7934

14 F: 310-203-7199
BHaber@rell.com

15

FOR RESPONDENT CRESTA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATI ON:

16
McANDREWS HELD & MALLOY LTD

17 500 West Madi son Street
34t h Fl oor

18 Chicago, Illinois 60661

19 BY GREGORY C. SCHODDE, Sharehol der
(312) 775-8000

20 gschodde@rcandr ews-i p. com

21 BY WAYNE H. BRADLEY, Shar ehol der
(312) 775-8187

22 wbr adl ey@ctandr ews-i p. com

23 RONALD H. SPUHLER, Sharehol der
(312) 775-8000

24 rspuhl er @tandrews-i p. com

25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 3

1  APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL: (Conti nued)
2 FOR RESPONDENT Sl LI CON LABORATORI ES, | NC.
3 LEE & HAYES, PLLC
BY PETER AYERS, Part ner
4 11501 Alterra Par kway
Sui te 450
5 Austin, Texas 78758
512. 605. 0252
6 pet er @ eehayes. com
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 4

1 Tel ephoni ¢ Hearing; Thursday, My 26, 2016

2 8:00 a. m

3 ---000- - -

4

5 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Good norning. This is Judge

6 Anderson. This is a conference call in four cases,

7 I PR2015 592 and 596, MaxLinear vs. Cresta; |IPR 615 and
8 626, Silicon Labs vs. Cresta, involving various patents
9 which | will not repeat the nunbers of.

10 First of all, can we have entries of appearance
11 on behal f of MaxLi near.

12 MR SCHODDE: Good norning, Judge. This is Geg
13 Schodde for MaxLinear. Al so with me is Wayne Bradl ey
14  and, on another |ine, Hank Spuhler.

15 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Thank you, M. Schodde.

16 On the 592, 596 cases can we have Cresta's

17  appearances, please.

18 MR FLEM NG Yes, your Honor. This is Mke

19 Flemmng, and also on the line is Ben Haber, and |
20  believe the I PR number for -- you've been saying 00596,
21 | Dbelieve it's 00594.
22 JUDGE ANDERSON: Ckay. Thank you. |'Il take
23  your word for it.
24 On the 615 and 626 cases, who's here for Silicon
25  Labs, please?

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 5

1 MR. AYERS. Peter Ayers for Silicon Labs, your

2  Honor.

3 JUDGE ANDERSON:  And, M. Flemm ng and

4 M. Haber, | assume you're also here on behalf of Cresta
5 inthat natter -- in those two nmatters, excuse ne.

6 MR FLEM NG  No, your Honor. | have to correct
7 you. We represent Doris Kaitlin, Chapter 7 trustee of

8 bankruptcy of Cresta Technol ogy account and speci al

9 account.

10 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Okay. Well, that's what we

11 here to establish; right?

12 MR FLEM NG No, your Honor. W're here to --
13 JUDGE ANDERSON: Say that again, please.

14 MR FLEM NG W're here to establish who's the
15 patent owner.

16 JUDGE ANDERSON:  So who's representing the

17 patent owner in the 615 and 626 cases?

18 MR FLEM NG Well, your Honor, before we get

19 into that, | want to also point out we have a court
20 reporter on the line.
21 JUDGE ANDERSON:.  Ckay.
22 MR FLEM NG And let's see if we can have her
23 identify herself.
24 THE REPORTER. M nanme is Vickie Blair.
25 JUDGE ANDERSON: Al right, Ms. Blair. W had a

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 6

1 court reporter recently, so here's what | would |ike you
2 to do: |If you have any questions about what anybody's

3 saying, hold themtill we're done, and then you can work
4 it out with the parties; okay?

5 THE REPORTER.  Ckay.

6 JUDGE ANDERSON:  So everybody will speak up for
7 the court reporter.

8 Now, where were we, M. Flem ng? You raised

9 this issue, so maybe | don't understand it. Wy don't
10 you explain it for me.

11 MR. FLEM NG  Yes, your Honor. Again, we

12 represent Doris Kaitlin Chapter 7 trustee of bankruptcy
13 estate of Cresta Technol ogy, and as special counsel, and
14 we are under the understanding that the Doris Kaitlin

15 has assigned the right of U S. patent nunber 7,075, 585
16 and U.S. patent number 7,265,792 to an entity which

17 wll spell out GSERESCE LLC

18 W were not aware of the assignnent until being
19 told Monday. | see that the assignment is dated |ast
20  Thursday, May 19th. W were under the understanding
21 that the assignnent was going to go through another
22 entity, EVE Credit Funding, so we had been working with
23 this new patent owner, CFCRSTE, to see if we can't
24 represent them W are close to being able to resolve
25 some issues around themretaining Irell & Manella as

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 7

1 counsel. | think we can resolve those issues probably
2 later today, but as of right at this nonent, we have not
3 resolved those issues.

4 JUDGE ANDERSON:  So, first of all, at |east one
5 question that | had, | believe you' ve at |east partly

6 responded to, and that is your -- so M. Flemng sent an
7 email yesterday indicating that the ownership had

8 changed. Let me get that, just to make sure | have the
9 correct situation as you said it, that the patent

10 ownership has changed, and that was what you advised us
11  yesterday, M. Flemng, and it was only with respect to
12 the IPR 615 and 626.

13 So with respect to the patents on the 592 and
14 594 cases, | know M. Wnbiscus and -- well, M. Schodde
15 specifically, did not get a response -- did not get the
16  email.

17 So what about those patents? What's the status
18 there?

19 MR FLEM NG There's only two patents involved
20 in all four IPGCs.

21 JUDGE ANDERSON: (Ckay. That's great. So the
22  updated ownership needs to happen with respect to al

23 four IPRs; right?

24 MR. FLEM NG That's correct.

25 JUDGE ANDERSON:  All right. And, apparently,

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 8

1 you have already filed, according to -- Judge Kauffman
2 advises nme that you have filed an updated mandatory

3 notice with respect to the real party in interest in all
4  four cases; is that correct?

5 MR FLEM NG That's correct. On another --

6 Doris Kaitlin, the real party in interest, as well as --
7 JUDGE ANDERSON:  I'msorry, as well as who?

8 MR FLEM NG No. It was as well as EBT Credit
9 Funding, another entity that we thought was going to be
10 the owner of the current patent.

11 JUDCGE ANDERSON: So what we need to do is update
12 the cases to -- | nean, first of all, you' ve done the
13  real party in interest, so that's great. The question
14 is howdo we add in the real party in interest into the
15 case beyond the notice, mandatory notice, and your
16 question to us was whether we just file a notice or a
17 notion is required.
18 And we're going to ask you to file a notion,
19 M. Flemng, to add the real parties in interest, as
20 you've identified themalready in the nandatory notice.
21 | didn't see, and | did a little bit of looking, I don't
22  think our rules have any specific procedure for doing
23 this, but under our general conduct of the proceedings,
24 authority, and | ooking at Federal Rule of Cvil
25 Procedure 19 as a guide, it seenms like there is a party

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 9

1 nowthat has an interest in the subject natter of the

2 proceeding, and we want to nake sure that petitioner

3 does not have the possibility of being subjected to

4 inconsistent results here. So we want to add the rea

5 parties ininterest to the case, and we want to do t hat
6 by notion.

7 So what the panel would like you to do is go

8 ahead and file a notion to add the real party and -- the
9 newreal party ininterest to the case, both -- all four
10 cases, and because we have such short time, but | don't
11  believe the notion wll take too nuch in the way of

12 effort, | want you to do that by tomorrow. That's My
13  whatever it is, 27th.

14 So the first question is: Can you do that,

15 M. Flemng?

16 MR. FLEM NG  Your Honor, can | get sone

17 clarification first? W would be filing a nmotion to

18 give you notice of the new patent owner, as well as

19 notice of the real party in interest, and | assume that
20 neans the caption of the case will be changed.

21 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yes, | think that's right.

22  That's what |'m expecting, yes.

23 MR FLEM NG Right. And then the next question
24 is that | would assume you would want ne to file with

25 the nmotion an exhibit show ng this assignment from Doris

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 10

1 Kaitlinto this newentity.

2 JUDGE ANDERSON: | would think that would be

3 great if you could do it, and it sounds |ike you can.

4  The nore you establish what has happened since we got

5 this case off track, the better.

6 | think what the panel would like to see is a

7 chronol ogy, really, of what's happened all along in

8 terns of howthis case went into bankruptcy, when that

9 happened, and what happened since then. And | know

10  Judge Kauffman had done a good job of documenting a | ot
11 of that, but having it all in one place so that we can
12 get this final step done would be good.

13 Now, one other thing | see a question from one
14  of ny judges on the panel is we're assumng that the

15 entire interest was assigned to this CS Trustee, LLC, is
16 that right?

17 MR FLEM NG  Yes, your Honor, that's right,

18 fromthe assignnent paper.

19 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Right. So we'll see that in
20 the assignment that you're going to submt along with
21 the notion; right?
22 MR FLEM NG Right. One nore detail, if | may.
23 There is an issue that we're trying to resolve
24 as far as allowing our firmto represent this new entity
25 because it is a subsidiary of another entity, and, of

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 11

1 course, when we file the nmotion, we'll also update that
2 as areal party in interest.

3 But the reason |'mbringing this upis thereis
4 a possibility that the issue will not be resolved. |

5 think that there's also a possibility, but | would Iike
6 torequest that if we can't resolve this this afternoon
7 that we file a motion to withdraw, if perm ssion from
8 youtofile anmtionto wthdraw effective tonorrow.

9 JUDGE ANDERSON:  So this is -- just so |

10 understand, this is because you may not be authorized to
11  represent the parent of the -- of this --

12 MR FLEM NG No, your Honor. |It's an issue of
13 obtaining a waiver of conflict in the issue.

14 JUDGE ANDERSON:  But, ultimately, you woul dn't
15 be able to represent the parent, is the bottomline.

16 MR FLEM NG That's the bottomli ne.

17 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Al'l right.

18 MR SCHODDE: Your Honor, this is Greg Schodde
19 for MaxLinear. My | be heard briefly?

20 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yeah, no, | was getting to you,
21 M. Schodde. Let ne just make sure that we don't have
22 anything nore fromM. Flemng, then | absolutely want
23 to hear fromyou.

24 M. Flemng, anything nore to make sure we're
25 aware of here?

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 12

1 MR FLEM NG No, your Honor. | think I've told
2 you all the facts that | know, and | appreciate you

3 scheduling this tine so quickly. W were having a

4 difficult time on the Rule 2 to figure out what would be
5 the best way to do this.

6 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yeah, | -- and | appreciate

7 that you, you know, we're all -- | want to make it clear
8 to all the parties, this is not -- | think Judge

9 Kauffrman nade a comment the other day, we're having to
10 do sone things on a nmuch shorter tineline than we woul d
11 like to, and | knowit, and then we've got the holiday
12 weekend comng up, so we're definitely of the mnd that,
13 you know, you all need to work together, we need to try
14 to help you so we can keep this -- the hearings in place
15 and nove along with these proceedings.

16 So, thank you, appreciate the early notice,

17 early as you could, | gather, on the enail.

18 Now, M. Schodde, on behal f of MaxLinear, what
19 do you have?
20 MR SCHODDE: Thank you, your Honor. And I'l]
21 try to be brief because a w se person once told me about
22 sone situations like this, "don't get wet before it
23 rains.”
24 But, that said, | did hear M. Flemng say he
25 mght file a mtion to withdraw based on a conflict with

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 13

1 the ownership of the CFCRSTE entity, who is now the

2 owner of all the interests in the patents in these

3 petitions.

4 My objection is that if that's the situation,

5 it's entirely created by DBD Credit Funding, who is

6 M. Flemng' s current client by appointnment through the
7 trustee. They got the power to [unintelligible] direct
8 litigation, and DBD Credit Funding, which is one of the
9 fortress hedge fund entities, created CFCRSTE on

10 May 18th. The next day, the trustee, at DBD Credit

11  Funding's direction, executed the assignnent to CFCRSTE,
12 LLC. CFCRSTE, LLC, who's is the owner here, has already
13  noved to substitute thenselves as a party of the appeal s
14 of the earlier Silicon Labs IPRs on these patents.

15 In that appeal they got a statement under a

16  Federal Rule 71 of who the owner of themis, that owner
17 is another al phabet soup LLC created for litigation

18 purposes in the hedge fund famly of fortress called

19 CFBDLZ, LLC, whatever that is, and they're the owner, |
20 believe, that M. Flemng is tal king about. But all of
21 these entities are created by this fortress group, and
22 to the extent that there is a problemhere, fortress
23 created it by making the assignment the way that they
24 did.
25 And, for that reason, if we could go forward on

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 14

1 kind of a representation -- if M. Flemng has a problem
2 Wth representation, we're going to oppose that. W

3 think that there's no reason at all at this point to

4 derail the hearing. W worked really hard trying to

5 catch up and neet the board's deadline. But if there's
6 a problemnow because of this, it's a problemthat DBD
7 Credit and the trustee created, and they did it on

8  purpose.

9 JUDGE ANDERSON: Wl |, yeah, there's --

10 MR FLEM NG And --

11 MR SCHODDE: And | circle back to, well, let's
12  not get wet before it rains.

13 JUDGE ANDERSON: They're dealing with the

14  bankruptcy, yeah, M. Flemng, what do you want to say?
15 MR FLEM NG | just want to make clear on the
16 record that we only have representation for Doris

17 Kaitlin, although Doris may have been getting direction
18 fromDBD Credit Funding, and that's why [unintelligible]
19 the real party in interest representing DBD in any way.
20 | just want to nake that clear.

21 And the issue is that new real party in interest
22 that is the parent conpany of this new entity, which I
23 won't be able to disclose, that's an issue of -- that
24 arises as a conflict [unintelligible].

25 JUDGE ANDERSON: Al right. Before we go any

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 15

1 further, M. Ayers, you have not been heard from yet.

2 Do you have anything to add to any of this?

3 MR AYERS. No, your Honor, | guess other than I
4  share M. Schodde's view that we would like this hearing
5 togo forward as scheduled if at all possible, and we

6 understand, you know, conflicts, but certainly would

7 like to do what we can to make sure that that goes

8 forward.

9 JUDGE ANDERSON: Vel |, | think everybody is of
10 that thinking, |I think even M. Flem ng wants to do

11  that, but we have to be aware that conflicts of interest
12 are not to be taken lightly, and we -- I'mgoing to | ook
13 at M. Schodde's quote that nobody's wet yet, so | think
14 as far as the conflict thing we wll -- ['ll want to

15 talk to the panel before we adjourn this call, but ny

16 inclination is that the we wll give you authority to

17 file a notion to withdraw, if necessary, that is not an
18 indication that we will grant it, and we will -- that

19 needs to be --

20 Are you going to know by the end of the day

21  wthout question, M. Flemng, about this conflict

22 situation?

23 MR FLEM NG  Your Honor, | was in conference
24  with themliterally all norning trying to work this out.
25 | believe we finally have some sort of resolution, but

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 16

1 it came down to such a late -- | nean, literally 10

2 mnutes before this call, and | haven't had a chance to
3 run this by our general counsel and make sure that our
4  general counsel is in agreenent, but it |ooked pretty

5 good to me at that point.

6 So if, in fact, you know -- you want nme to give
7 you an email if, in fact, | do have problems with it

8 later.

9 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yes, yes, | think that the

10 mnute you are aware that that you cannot or at |east
11  feel you cannot, represent the ultimate real party in
12 interest, or areal party in interest, then, yes, give
13 us an email, and we may need to have another call on

14  very short notice today, so we'll just hope that that
15 doesn't need to be done.

16 Now, back to the -- I'mgoing to call it

17 joinder, substitution may be nore appropriate, but we're
18 going to call it joinder -- or I'mgoing to call it

19  joinder.

20 What | think we should do here, and I'Il get the
21  feedback of the panel in a nmonent, is I'd |like you,

22 M. Flemng, to, by tonorrow, file a notion to join

23  whatever real parties in interest there are to the

24  current case and -- cases, and get back to sonething |
25 don't think you answered: Are you going to be able to

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 17

1 do that with your attached assignnment and whatever other
2 sort of -- again, a chronology of what's happened, the
3  bankruptcy, the resolution as far as the stay with

4  respect to the these four cases, set all that out, and
5 ask to have the real parties in interest, as you nane

6 them joined into the case? Can you do all that by

7  tonorrow?

8 MR FLEM NG Yes, your Honor, as long as | have
9 authorization to represent the new owner.

10 JUDGE ANDERSON: (Ckay. And | understand that's
11  an issue.

12 Now, | don't want to have this be anything

13 that's really contested. M recollection, though Judge
14  Kauffman has done a great job of running this case with
15 the assistance of Judge Boucher, nore than | have been,
16 ny recollection is one of the petitioners, at |east,

17  maybe both of you, were concerned about the real party
18 in interest question awhile ago.

19 So this notion needs to be, if at all possible,
20 it needs to be filed as an unopposed notion, so |'m
21 going to leave it to the parties to figure out howto
22  nmake that happen. |If you need to run a draft by the
23 petitioners, then please do so, M. Flemng, but let's
24 not get this to an opposed or contested situation.
25 | don't see any reason that it should be. |

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 18

1 think everybody's been aware of these circunstances and
2 the real party in interest question for quite sone tine.
3 So first to you, M. Flemng, are you willing to
4  do whatever you need to do to get the agreenment of the
5 petitioner, try to get --

6 MR FLEMNG | wll do ny best, Judge.

7 JUDGE ANDERSON:  |'m not saying you have to; |I'm
8 just --

9 Now, M. Schodde, are you going to be able to do
10 that, work with M. Flemng, to get that acconplished by
11 tonorrow?

12 MR SCHODDE: Yes, your Honor. And al ways

13 mndful of the parable that | nentioned at the

14  beginning, | think at least to the extent that they want
15 to change the nom nal patent owner on the case for the
16  purpose of the case caption, who is the patent owner,

17 there's going to be no opposition to substituting

18 CFCRSTE, LLC, for Cresta Technol ogy.

19 JUDGE ANDERSON: What about the -- | have to say
20 1'mconfused what about the entity that owns CF --

21 MR. FLEM NG Your Honor.

22 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yeah, M. Flem ng.

23 MR FLEM NG Here's what | suggest to nake this
24 sinple, is the notion, joint notion, would be just for
25 the new patent owner, and then | will file a nandatory

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 19

1 notion for the real parties in interest that will be

2 agreed based on they can choose to argue that it m ght

3 be inmproper on the nerits of the case, or in the oral

4  hearing, but the real issue here is who is the patent

5 owner, and [unintelligible] soif we could just limt it
6 to anmotion for joining in the new patent owner, and

7 then also an understanding that | will file a mandatory
8 notice stating who the real parties in interest are, |

9 think that that woul d nake that sinpler.

10 JUDGE ANDERSON: | think that sounds appropriate
11  and proper, and renmenbering that our only -- our

12 jurisdiction primarily is over the patent, so we want

13 the patent owner in the case, and that seems |ike an

14  appropriate thing for the motion. The notice can add
15 whatever additional real parties in interest -- the

16 notice, excuse ne, can add whatever additional real

17 parties in interest there are.

18 M. Schodde first, then I'I|l get to M. Ayers.
19 MR SCHODDE: Yes, your Honor, | think that
20  sounds -- sounds appropriate, and the mandatory
21 disclosures are the patent owner's obligation. [It's not
22  sonething that we should be debating, they just have to
23 doit, and, if they don't do it, | presune there's sone
24  sanction for not revealing who your real real parties in
25 interest are. So we |ook forward to those updated

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 20

1  disclosures.

2 JUDGE ANDERSON:  Yeah, | don't think M. Flemng
3 is saying anything to the contrary, in fact, he seems to
4 be quite forthright in what he's saying about who's

5 doing what to whom here.

6 M. Ayers, anything else to add?

7 MR AYERS. Just one thing. W represent

8 Silicon Labs in the federal circuit appeal in which

9 CFCRSTE has al ready been substituted for Cresta, and we
10 didn't oppose that. And we had asked counsel for

11  previously Cresta, now CFCRSTE, to send us sone

12 docunentation about the change in ownership to decide

13 whether or not we were going to oppose that

14 substitution.

15 They provided us an assignnent of patent rights;
16 unfortunately, it assigns the patents to an entity

17 called CZ, as in zebra, not CF, as in Frank, and so, |
18 guess, ny only observation or comrent is | would like to
19 make sure that there's some clarity now because we have
20 an assignnent that is assigning these patents to yet a
21 different entity than the one that's been substituted in
22 the appeal. | assume there's some further assignment
23 fromCZ to CF, but, you know, it's confusing, to say the
24 | east.
25 But | trust M. Flemng to get it right and to

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 21

1 identify the proper owner, but | did want to point out
2 that there's some confusion now, at |least the record |'m
3 seeing, about who is the actual patent owner.

4 JUDGE ANDERSON: Wl |, yeah, just make sure

5 that, again, the whole chronology is set out,

6 M. Flemng. This sounds like it's possibly just a

7 typo. | don't know. Just make sure that --

8 MR FLEM NG | have the assignment up on ny

9 conputer here, and I'm/looking at it very closely, and
10 it has the correct letter in this assignment which is
11 dated May 19th. [I'mnot sure if there was anot her

12 assignnent, or --

13 MR. AYERS. Yeah, I'll send you what | have,
14 M Kke.

15 MR FLEM NG [|'munaware of this other

16 assignnent, and | can talk to Doris about it, but this
17 is what she send to me [unintelligible].

18 MR AYERS. (kay.

19 MR SCHODDE: If | could have a copy of that, as
20  well, because | also have a different assignnent than,
21 apparently, you have.

22 MR AYERS. Al right. 1'Il send this off to
23 both of you, but I"'msure we'll be able to get this

24 resolved, your Honor, but | did want to raise that

25  point.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 22

1 JUDGE ANDERSON: (Okay. Well, | can't -- | won't
2 say | can't -- | was going to say | can't enphasize

3 enough, but I'Il just enphasize, there are things |

4  woul d enphasi ze nore than this.

5 Wrk it out. |t does not sound like this is

6 anything that should interfere with our hearing dates

7 subject to this notion to withdraw, and I'mgoing to

8 assune that M. Flemng will persuade his genera

9 counsel that -- well, | nean, it's either a conflict or
10 it isn't, and, you know, | don't want you to put, you
11 know, undue pressure on your general counsel. [If he

12 feels like it's a conflict, thenit's a conflict, and
13 you guys are going to be in a situation that is going to
14  have to be resol ved.

15 The panel would like to get an enail, one way or
16 another, fromyou, M. Flemng, so that we can put this
17 matter, hopefully, behind us as far as the conflict.

18 One other thing occurs to me. | assune you

19 could get this done, M. Flemng, and | don't know that
20 it has to be done before the hearing dates, but | would
21  be nmore confortable if it was. Can you get a power of
22 attorney fromthe new patent owner before the hearing
23  dates?
24 MR FLEM NG Right. Thank you, your Honor, for
25 remnding me. | wll do that.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 23

1 JUDGE ANDERSON: | think that takes care of it

2 for the present. W will get an order out today, but

3 you should all proceed on the basis of what this

4  conference has been, and that is M. Flemng is going to
5 clear up the conflict, hopefully, we'll assune he wll,
6 he wll report back to the panel, one way or another,

7 confirmng or raising the issue.

8 If the issue is -- if there is an issue, we W ||
9 have a call today to try to figure out what that's going
10 to do with respect to the hearing dates and whether we
11 would be in a position to allow w thdrawal or not, but
12 we're just going to wait to see what happens there.

13 You're going to get together, M. Flemng, a

14 notion to join the new patent owner to the case. W

15 wll grant that motion, | have no doubt of it; but,

16 first off, we're going to give you authority to file

17 that notion. You're going to do that in cooperation

18 with the various petitioners.

19 And | expect the [awers, you're all excellent
20 lawyers, | expect you to figure this out. It should not
21  be controversial. And I'mgoing to -- you know, if
22 there is some need for an opposition, | wll put that in
23 the order; but I'm again, anticipating that, as good
24  lawyers -- in fact, | think we have excellent [awers on
25 this matter, you guys will be able to resolve it.

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 24

© o0 ~N o o B~ wWw DN P

NI R SR N N N e o i e i o
g A W N P O © O N O O A W N PP O

M. Flemng will need to file powers of attorney
on behalf of the newentity, and | think I'mgoing to
talk to the panel and nake sure there's nothing
additional, but | think that's it.

Let me first just go through the parties first.

M. Flemng, anything fromyou?

MR FLEM NG Not hi ng, your Honor.

JUDGE ANDERSON: Ckay. Very good.

M. Schodde?

MR SCHODDE: Not hing further from MaxLi near,
your Honor. Thank you.

JUDGE ANDERSON:  And M. Ayers?

MR. AYERS: No, your Honor.

JUDGE ANDERSON: | have feedback now fromthe
panel . W have nothing additional at this time. Wth
that, we wll be adjourned waiting on pins and needl es
for M. Flem ng's contact with his general counsel.

Havi ng not hing el se, we are adj ourned.

Thank you all.

MR FLEM NG Thank you, your Honor.

MR SCHODDE: Thank you.

(Whereupon, at 8:37 a.m, the hearing was
adj ourned.)
---000- - -

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 Page 25

1  STATE OF CALI FORNI A )

2 ) SS.

3 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

4 |, Vickie Blair, CSR No. 8940, RPR-CRR, CLR, in
5 and for the State of California, do hereby certify:

6 That said hearing was taken before me at the

7 tine and place therein set forth, and was taken down by
8 me stenographically and thereafter transcribed via

9 conputer-aided transcription under nmy direction and is a
10 true record of the testinony given;

11 | further certify | amneither counsel for, nor
12 related to, any party to said action, nor interested in
13  the outcone thereof;

14 I N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereto subscribed ny
15 name this 7th day of June, 2016.

16

17 \‘. :

- Ul takaie

19 :
20
21 Vickie Blair, CSR No. 8940, RPR-CRR CLR
22
23
24
25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

4:7,24 5:17 7:12

626
4:8,24 5:17 7:12

---000---
4:3 24:24
7
0 7
5.7 6:12
00594
4:21 7,075,585
6:15
00596
4:20 7,265,792
6:16
1 71
13:16
10
16:1 8
18th
13:10 8:00
4:2
19
8:25 8:37 a.m
24:22
19th
6:20 21:11
A
2
a.m.
4:2
2
12:4 able
6:24 11:15 14:23 16:25
22?16 18:9 21:23 23:25
' absolutely
26 11:22
4:1 ]
accomplished
27th 18:10
9:13
account
5:8,9
5
actual
4:7,16 7:13 add
7:14 19:14,16 20:6
additional
5?167 16 19:15,16 24:4,15
adjourn
6 15:15
adjourned
615 24:16,18,23

advised
7:10

advises
8:2

afternoon
11:6

ago
17:18

agreed
19:2

agreement
16:4 18:4

ahead
9:8

allow
23:11

allowing
10:24

alphabet
13:17

Anderson
4:5,6,15,22 5:3,10,13,
16,21,25 6:6 7:4,21,25
8:7,11 9:21 10:2,19
11:9,14,17,20 12:6
14:9,13,25 15:9 16:9
17:10 18:7,19,22 19:10
20:2 21:4 22:1 23:1
24:8,12,14

answered
16:25

anticipating
23:23

anybody's
6:2

apparently
7:2521:21

appeal
13:15 20:8,22

appeals
13:13

appearance
4:10

appearances
4:17

appointment
13:6

appreciate
12:2,6,16

appropriate
16:17 19:10,14,20

argue
19:2

arises
14:24

asked
20:10

assigned
6:15 10:15

assigning
20:20

assignment
6:18,19,21 9:25 10:18,
2013:11,23 17:1 20:15,
20,22 21:8,10,12,16,20

assigns
20:16

assistance
17:15

assume
5:4 9:19,24 20:22 228,
18 23:5

assuming
10:14

attached
17:1

attorney
22:22 24:1

authority
8:24 15:16 23:16

authorization
17:9

authorized
11:10

aware
6:18 11:25 15:11 16:10
18:1

awhile
17:18

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

i 2

Ayers
5:115:1,3 19:18 20:6,7
21:13,18,22 24:12,13

B

11:19

bringing
11:3

choose

chronology

back
14:11 16:16,24 23:6

bankruptcy
5:8 6:12 10:8 14:14
17:3

based
12:2519:2
basis
23:3
beginning
18:14

behalf
4:115:4 12:18 24:2

believe
4:20,21 7:59:11 13:20
15:25

Ben
4:19

best
12:518:6

better
10:5

beyond
8:15

bit
8:21

Blair
5:24,25

board's
14:5

bottom
11:15,16

Boucher
17:15

Bradley
4:13

brief
12:21

briefly

circle

C-s
6:17

call
4.6 15:15 16:2,13,16,18
23:9

called
13:18 20:17

can't
6:23 11:6 22:1,2

caption
9:20 18:16

care
23:1

case
8:15 9:5,9,20 10:5,8
16:24 17:6,14 18:15,16
19:3,13 23:14

cases
4:6,16,24 5:17 7:14 8:4,
12 9:10 16:24 17:4

catch
14:5

certainly
15:6

CF
18:20 20:17,23

CFBDLZ
13:19

CFCRSTE
6:2313:1,9,11,12 18:18
20:9,11

chance
16:2

change
18:15 20:12

changed
7:8,10 9:20

Chapter
5:7 6:12

circuit

circumstances

Civil

clarification

clarity

clear

client

close

closely

comfortable

coming

comment

company

computer

concerned

conduct

conference

confirming

conflict

19:2

10:7 17:2 21:5

14:11

20:8

18:1

8:24

9:17

20:19

12:7 14:15,20 23:5

13:6

6:24

21:9

22:21

12:12

12:9 20:18

14:22

21:9

17:17

8:23

4:6 15:23 23:4

237

11:13 12:25 14:24

15:14,21 22:9,12,17
2355

conflicts
15:6,11

confused
18:20

confusing
20:23

confusion
21:2

contact
24:17

contested
17:13,24

contrary
20:3

controversial
23:21

cooperation
23:17

copy
21:19

correct
5:6 7:9,24 8:4,5 21:10

counsel
6:137:116:3,4 20:10
22:9,11 24:17

course
1111

court
5:19 6:1,7

created
13:5,9,17,21,23 14:7

Credit
6:22 8:8 13:5,8,10 14:7,
18

Cresta
4:7,85:4,8 6:13 18:18
20:9,11

Cresta's
4:16
CS
10:15

current
8:10 13:6 16:24

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

Ccz
20:17,23

dated
6:19 21:11

dates
22:6,20,23 23:10

day
12:9 13:10 15:20

DBD
13:5,8,10 14:6,18,19

deadline
14:5

dealing
14:13

debating
19:22

decide
20:12

definitely
12:12

derail

14:4
detail

10:22
didn't

8:21 20:10

different
20:21 21:20

difficult
12:4

direct
13:7

direction
13:11 14:17

disclose
14:23

disclosures
19:21 20:1

documentation
20:12

documenting
10:10

doesn't
16:15

doing
8:22 20:5

don't
6:9 8:21 9:10 11:21
12:22 16:25 17:12,25
19:23 20:2 21:7 22:10,
19

Doris
5:7 6:12,14 8:6 9:25
14:16,17 21:16

doubt
23:15

draft
17:22

E

E-r-e-s-c-e
6:17

earlier
13:14

early
12:16,17

EBT
8:8
effective
11:8
effort
9:12
either
22:9

email
7:7,16 12:17 16:7,13
22:15

emphasize
22:2,3,4

entire
10:15

entirely
135

entities
13:9,21

entity
6:16,22 8:9 10:1,24,25

13:1 14:22 18:20 20:16,
2124:2

entries
4:10
establish
5:11,14 10:4
estate
6:13
EVE
6:22

everybody
6:6 15:9

everybody's
18:1

excellent
23:19,24

excuse
5:519:16

executed
13:11
exhibit
9:25
expect
23:19,20
expecting
9:22
explain
6:10
extent
13:22 18:14

fact
16:6,7 20:3 23:24

facts
12:2

family
13:18

far
10:24 15:14 17:3 22:17

federal
8:24 13:16 20:8

feedback
16:21 24:14

feel
16:11

feels
22:12

figure
12:4 17:21 23:9,20

file
8:16,18 9:8,24 11:1,7,8
12:25 15:17 16:22
18:25 19:7 23:16 24:1

filed
8:1,217:20
filing
9:17
final
10:12

finally
15:25

firm
10:24

first
4:10 7:4 8:12 9:14,17
18:319:18 23:16 24:5

Fleming
4:18 5:6,12,14,18,22
6:8,11 7:6,11,19,24 8:5,
8,19 9:15,16,23 10:17,
2211:12,16,22,24 12:1,
24 13:20 14:1,10,14,15
15:10,21,23 16:22 178,
23 18:3,6,10,21,22,23
20:2,25 21:6,8,15 22:8,
16,19,24 23:4,13 24:1,
6,7,20

Fleming's
13:6 24:17

Flemming
4:195:3

forthright
20:4

fortress
13:9,18,21,22

forward
13:25 15:5,8 19:25

four
4:6 7:20,238:49:917:4

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

Frank
20:17

fund
13:9,18

Funding

6:22 8:9 13:5,8 14:18
Funding's

13:11

further
15:1 20:22 24:10

15:3 20:18

guide
8:25

guys
22:13 23:25

H

G

gather
12:17

genera
8:2316:3,4 22:8,11
24:17

getting
11:20 14:17

give
9:18 15:16 16:6,12
23:16

go
6:21 9:7 13:25 14:25
15:5 24:5

goes
15:7

going
6:21 8:9,18 10:20 14:2
15:12,20 16:16,18,25
17:21 18:9,17 20:13
22:2,7,13 23:4,9,12,13,
16,17,21 24:2

good
4:5,12 10:10,12 16:5
23:23 24:8

grant
15:18 23:15

great
7:218:1310:317:14

Greg
4:1211:18

group
13:21

guess

Haber
4:19 5:4

Hank
4:14

happen
7:22 17:22

happened
10:4,7,9 17:2

happens
23:12

hard
14:4

haven't
16:2

he's
20:4

hear
11:23 12:24

heard
11:19 15:1

hearing

4:1 14:4 15:4 19:4 22:6,

20,22 23:10 24:22

hearings
12:14

hedge
13:9,18

help
12:14

here's
6:1 18:23

hold
6:3

holiday
12:11

Honor
4:185:2,6,12,18 6:11

9:16 10:17 11:12,18
12:1,20 15:3,23 17:8
18:12,21 19:19 21:24
22:24 24:7,11,13,20

hope
16:14

hopefully
22:17 23:5

I'd
16:21
Il
4:22 12:20 15:14 16:20
19:18 21:13,22 22:3
I'm
8:7 9:22 11:3 15:12
16:16,18 17:20 18:7,20
21:2,9,11,15,23 22:7
23:21,23 24:2
I've
12:1
identified
8:20

identify
5:2321:1

improper
19:3

inclination
15:16

inconsistent
9:4

indicating
77

indication
15:18

interest
8:3,6,13,14,19 9:1,5,9,
19 10:15 11:2 14:19,21
15:11 16:12,23 17:5,18
18:2 19:1,8,15,17,25

interests
13:2

interfere
22:6

involved
7:19

involving
4:8

IPOS
7:20

IPR
4:7,20 7:12

IPR2015
4:7

IPRS
7:2313:14

Irell
6:25

isn't
22:10

issue
6:9 10:23 11:4,12,13
14:21,23 17:11 19:4
23:7,8

issues
6:257:1,3
it's
4:2111:12 13:5 14:6

19:21 20:23 21:6 22:9,
12

job
10:10 17:14
join
16:22 23:14
joinder
16:17,18,19
joined
17:6
joining
19:6
joint
18:24
Judge
4:5,12,15,22 5:3,10,13,
16,21,25 6:6 7:4,21,25

8:1,7,11 9:21 10:2,10,
1911:9,14,17,20 12:6,8

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

14:9,13,25 15:9 16:9
17:10,13,15 18:6,7,19,
22 19:10 20:2 21:4 22:1
23:1 24:8,12,14

judges
10:14
jurisdiction
19:12
K
Kaitlin

5:7 6:12,14 8:6 10:1
14:17

Kauffman
8:110:1012:917:14

keep
12:14

kind
14:1

know
7:14 10:9 12:2,7,11,13
15:6,20 16:6 20:23 21:7
22:10,11,19 23:21

literally
15:24 16:1

litigation
13:8,17

little
8:21

LLC
6:17 10:15 13:12,17,19
18:18

long
17:8
look
15:12 19:25

looked
16:4

looking
8:21,24 21:9

lot
10:10

Labs
4:8,255:1 13:14 20:8

late
16:1

lawyers
23:19,20,24

leave
17:21
let's
5:22 14:11 17:23

letter
21:10

lightly
15:12
limit
19:5
line
4:14,19 5:20 11:15,16

making
13:23

mandatory
8:2,15,20 18:25 19:7,20

Manella
6:25
matter
5:59:122:17 23:25
matters
5.5

Maxlinear
4:7,11,13 11:19 12:18
24:10

mean
8:1216:1 22:9

means
9:20

meet
14:5

mentioned
18:13

merits
19:3

Mike
4:18 21:14

mind
12:12

mindful
18:13

minute
16:10

minutes
16:2

moment
7:216:21

Monday
6:19

morning
4:5,12 15:24

motion
8:17,18 9:6,8,11,17,25
10:21 11:1,7,8 12:25
15:17 16:22 17:19,20
18:24 19:1,6,14 22:7
23:14,15,17

move
12:15

moved
13:13

name
5:24 17:5

necessary
15:17

need
8:11 12:13 16:13,15
17:22 18:4 23:22 24:1

needles
24:16

needs
7:22 15:19 17:19,20

new
6:23 9:9,18 10:1,24
14:21,22 17:9 18:25
19:6 22:22 23:14 24:2

nobody's
15:13

nominal
18:15

notice
8:3,15,16,20 9:18,19
12:16 16:14 19:8,14,16

number
4:20 6:15,16

numbers
4:9

objection
13:4

obligation
19:21

observation
20:18

obtaining
11:13

occurs
22:18

okay
4:22 5:10,216:4,57:21
17:10 21:18 22:1 24:8

once
12:21

oppose
14:2 20:10,13

opposed
17:24

opposition
18:17 23:22

oral
19:3

order
23:2,23

owner
5:15,17 6:23 8:10 9:18
13:2,12,16,19 17:9
18:15,16,25 19:5,6,13
21:1,3 22:22 23:14

owner's
19:21

ownership
7:7,10,22 13:1 20:12

DTI
1- 800-826- 0277

Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills

www. deposi ti on. com



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

owns
18:20

panel
9:7 10:6,14 15:15 16:21
22:15 23:6 24:3,15

paper
10:18

parable
18:13

parent
11:11,15 14:22

parties
6:4 8:19 9:512:8 16:23
17:5,21 19:1,8,15,17,24
24:5

partly
75

party
8:3,6,13,14,25 9:8,9,19
11:213:13 14:19,21
16:11,12 17:17 18:2

patent
5:15,17 6:15,16,23 7:9
8:109:18 18:15,16,25
19:4,6,12,13,21 20:15
21:3 22:22 23:14

patents
4:87:13,17,19 13:2,14
20:16,20

permission
11:7

person
12:21

persuade
22:8

Peter
5:1
petitioner
9:2 18:5

petitioners
17:16,23 23:18

petitions
13:3

pins
24:16

place
10:11 12:14

please
4:17,255:13 17:23

point
5:19 14:3 16:5 21:1,25

position
23:11

possibility
9:311:4,5

possible
15:517:19

possibly
21:6
power
13:7 22:21
powers
24:1
present
23:2

pressure
22:11

presume
19:23

pretty
16:4

previously
20:11
primarily
19:12
probably
7:1
problem
13:22 14:1,6

problems
16:7

procedure
8:22,25

proceed
23:3

proceeding
9:2

proceedings
8:2312:15

proper
19:11 21:1

provided
20:15

purpose
14:8 18:16

purposes
13:18

put
22:10,16 23:22

Q

guestion
7:58:13,16 9:14,23
10:13 15:21 17:18 18:2

guestions
6:2
quickly
12:3
guite
18:2 20:4

quote
15:13

rains
12:23 14:12

raise
21:24

raised
6:8
raising
23:7
real
8:3,6,13,14,19 9:4,8,9,
19 11:2 14:19,21 16:11,

12,23 17:5,17 18:2
19:1,4,8,15,16,24

really
10:7 14:4 17:13

reason
11:313:25 14:3 17:25

recollection
17:13,16

record
14:16 21:2

remembering
19:11

reminding
22:25

repeat
4:9

report
23:6

reporter
5:20,24 6:1,5,7

represent
5:7 6:12,24 10:24
11:11,1516:1117:9
20:7

representation
14:1,2,16

representing
5:16 14:19

request
11:6

required
8:17

resolution
15:2517:3

resolve
6:24 7:1 10:23 11:6
23:25

resolved
7:311:4 21:24 22:14

respect
7:11,13,228:317:4
23:10

responded
7:6
response
7:15
results
9:4

retaining
6:25

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG -

05/ 26/ 2016

revealing
19:24

right
5:11,25 6:15 7:2,23,25
9:21,23 10:16,17,19,21,
22 11:17 14:25 20:25
21:22 22:24

rights
20:15

Rule
8:24 12:4 13:16

rules
8:22

run
16:317:22

running
17:14

sanction
19:24

saying
4:20 6:3 18:7 20:3,4

scheduled
15:5

scheduling
12:3

Schodde
4:12,13,15 7:14 11:18,
21 12:18,20 14:11 18:9,
12 19:18,19 21:19 24:9,
10,21

Schodde's
15:4,13

see
5:22 6:19,23 8:21 10:6,
13,19 17:25 23:12

seeing
21:3

send
20:11 21:13,17,22

sent
7:6

set
215

set all
17:4

share
15:4
short
9:10 16:14

shorter
12:10

showing
9:25
Silicon
4:8,24 5:1 13:14 20:8
simple
18:24
simpler
19:9
situation

7:913:4 15:22 17:24
22:13

situations
12:22

sorry
8.7

sort
15:2517:2

sound
22:5

sounds
10:3 19:10,20 21:6

soup
13:17

speak
6:6

special
5:86:13

specific
8:22

specifically
7:15

spell
6:17

Spuhler
4:14

statement

13:15

stating
19:8

status
7:17

stay
17:3

step
10:12

subject
9:122:7

subjected
9:3

submit
10:20

subsidiary
10:25

substitute
13:13

substituted
20:9,21

substituting
18:17

substitution
16:17 20:14

suggest
18:23

sure
7:8 9:2 11:21,24 15:7
16:3 20:19 21:4,7,11,23
24:3

take
4:22 9:11

taken
15:12

takes
23:1
talk
15:15 21:16 24:3

talking
13:20

Technology
5:8 6:13 18:18

Telephonic
4:1

terms
10:8

thank
4:15,22 12:16,20 22:24
24:11,19,20,21

there's
7:19 11:5 14:3,5,9
18:17 19:23 20:19,22
21:2 24:3

they're
13:19 14:13

thing
10:13 15:14 19:14 20:7
22:18

things
12:10 22:3

think
7:18:22 9:21 10:2,6
11:512:1,8 14:3 15:9,
10,13 16:9,20,25 18:1,
14 19:9,10,19 20:2
23:1,24 24:2,4

thinking
15:10
thought
8:9
Thursday
4:16:20
till
6:3
time
9:10 12:3,4 18:2 24:15

timeline
12:10

today
7:2 16:14 23:2,9

told
6:19 12:1,21

tomorrow
9:12 11:8 16:22 17:7
18:11

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
www. deposi ti on. com

1- 800- 826- 0277



http://www.deposition.com

TELEPHONI C HEARI NG - 05/ 26/ 2016 i 8

track 12:22 14:12 15:13
: Vv
10:5 what's
trust . 7:17 10:7 17:2
20:25 various )
4:8 23:18 who's
trustee o 4:245:14,16 13:12 20:4
5:7 6:12 10:15 13:7,10 Vickie -
147 5:24 willing
' . 18:3
try view o
12:13,21 185 23:9 15:4 Wimbiscus
B e 7:14
trying Vj g wise
10:23 14:4 15:24 , 1yl
tv;% 719 W withdraw
T 11:7,8 12:25 15:17 22:7
tyzrif)? wait withdrawal
’ 23:12 23:11
U waiting won't
24:16 14:23 22:1
us. waiver word
6:15,16 11:13 4:23
ultimate want work
16:11 5:19 9:2,4,5,12,24 6:3 12:13 15:24 18:10
_ 11:22 12:7 14:14,15,20 22:5
ultimately 15:14 16:6 17:12 18:14 ced
11:14 19:12 21:1,24 22:10 Wl°4r.46
unaware wants -
21:15 15:10 working
6:22
understand way L
6:911:10 15:6 17:10 9:11 12:5 13:23 14:19 Wlollflj” t
understanding 22:1523:6 '
6:14,20 19:7 Wayne
413 Y
undue :
22:11 We‘|'| . . ' yeah
unfortunately 10:1911:1 16:14 21:23 11:20 12:6 14:9,14
20:16 235 18:22 20:2 21:4,13
unintelligible we.'re o _ yesterday
13:7 14:18,24 19:5 5:12,14 6:3 8:18 10:14, 7:7.11
2117 2311:24 12:7,9,12 14:2
16:17 23:12,16 you're
unopposed _ 5:4 10:20 23:13,17,19
17:20 weve
12:11 you've
update 4:20 7:58:12,20
8:11 11:1 weekend
12:12
updated Z
7:22 8:2 19:25 went
10:8
zebra
wet 20:17

DTl Court Reporting Solutions - Wodland Hills
1- 800- 826- 0277 www. deposi ti on. com


http://www.deposition.com

	Silicon Hearing Transcript.pdf
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

	Word Index
	Index: ---000---..awhile
	---000--- (2)
	00594 (1)
	00596 (1)
	10 (1)
	18th (1)
	19 (1)
	19th (2)
	2 (1)
	2016 (1)
	26 (1)
	27th (1)
	592 (3)
	594 (1)
	596 (2)
	615 (4)
	626 (4)
	7 (2)
	7,075,585 (1)
	7,265,792 (1)
	71 (1)
	8:00 (1)
	8:37€a.m (1)
	a.m. (1)
	able (7)
	absolutely (1)
	accomplished (1)
	account (2)
	actual (1)
	add (8)
	additional (4)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (3)
	advised (1)
	advises (1)
	afternoon (1)
	ago (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (2)
	ahead (1)
	allow (1)
	allowing (1)
	alphabet (1)
	Anderson (41)
	answered (1)
	anticipating (1)
	anybody's (1)
	apparently (2)
	appeal (3)
	appeals (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	appointment (1)
	appreciate (3)
	appropriate (4)
	argue (1)
	arises (1)
	asked (1)
	assigned (2)
	assigning (1)
	assignment (17)
	assigns (1)
	assistance (1)
	assume (7)
	assuming (1)
	attached (1)
	attorney (2)
	authority (3)
	authorization (1)
	authorized (1)
	aware (5)
	awhile (1)

	Index: Ayers..current
	Ayers (12)
	back (4)
	bankruptcy (5)
	based (2)
	basis (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	believe (6)
	Ben (1)
	best (2)
	better (1)
	beyond (1)
	bit (1)
	Blair (2)
	board's (1)
	bottom (2)
	Boucher (1)
	Bradley (1)
	brief (1)
	briefly (1)
	bringing (1)
	C-s (1)
	call (8)
	called (2)
	can't (5)
	caption (2)
	care (1)
	case (14)
	cases (10)
	catch (1)
	certainly (1)
	CF (3)
	CFBDLZ (1)
	CFCRSTE (8)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	changed (3)
	Chapter (2)
	choose (1)
	chronology (3)
	circle (1)
	circuit (1)
	circumstances (1)
	Civil (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarity (1)
	clear (4)
	client (1)
	close (1)
	closely (1)
	comfortable (1)
	coming (1)
	comment (2)
	company (1)
	computer (1)
	concerned (1)
	conduct (1)
	conference (3)
	confirming (1)
	conflict (10)
	conflicts (2)
	confused (1)
	confusing (1)
	confusion (1)
	contact (1)
	contested (2)
	contrary (1)
	controversial (1)
	cooperation (1)
	copy (1)
	correct (6)
	counsel (8)
	course (1)
	court (3)
	created (6)
	Credit (7)
	Cresta (8)
	Cresta's (1)
	CS (1)
	current (3)

	Index: CZ..four
	CZ (2)
	dated (2)
	dates (4)
	day (3)
	DBD (6)
	deadline (1)
	dealing (1)
	debating (1)
	decide (1)
	definitely (1)
	derail (1)
	detail (1)
	didn't (2)
	different (2)
	difficult (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (2)
	disclose (1)
	disclosures (2)
	documentation (1)
	documenting (1)
	doesn't (1)
	doing (2)
	don't (14)
	Doris (8)
	doubt (1)
	draft (1)
	E-r-e-s-c-e (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (2)
	EBT (1)
	effective (1)
	effort (1)
	either (1)
	email (6)
	emphasize (3)
	entire (1)
	entirely (1)
	entities (2)
	entity (12)
	entries (1)
	establish (3)
	estate (1)
	EVE (1)
	everybody (2)
	everybody's (1)
	excellent (2)
	excuse (2)
	executed (1)
	exhibit (1)
	expect (2)
	expecting (1)
	explain (1)
	extent (2)
	fact (4)
	facts (1)
	family (1)
	far (4)
	federal (3)
	feedback (2)
	feel (1)
	feels (1)
	figure (4)
	file (14)
	filed (3)
	filing (1)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	firm (1)
	first (10)
	Fleming (58)
	Fleming's (2)
	Flemming (2)
	forthright (1)
	fortress (4)
	forward (4)
	four (6)

	Index: Frank..Judge
	Frank (1)
	fund (2)
	Funding (5)
	Funding's (1)
	further (3)
	gather (1)
	general (6)
	getting (2)
	give (5)
	go (6)
	goes (1)
	going (27)
	good (7)
	grant (2)
	great (4)
	Greg (2)
	group (1)
	guess (2)
	guide (1)
	guys (2)
	Haber (2)
	Hank (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (5)
	happens (1)
	hard (1)
	haven't (1)
	he's (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (2)
	hearing (9)
	hearings (1)
	hedge (2)
	help (1)
	here's (2)
	hold (1)
	holiday (1)
	Honor (24)
	hope (1)
	hopefully (2)
	I'd (1)
	I'll (8)
	I'm (19)
	I've (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (2)
	improper (1)
	inclination (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	indicating (1)
	indication (1)
	interest (25)
	interests (1)
	interfere (1)
	involved (1)
	involving (1)
	IPOS (1)
	IPR (3)
	IPR2015 (1)
	IPRS (2)
	Irell (1)
	isn't (1)
	issue (12)
	issues (3)
	it's (10)
	job (2)
	join (2)
	joinder (3)
	joined (1)
	joining (1)
	joint (1)
	Judge (48)

	Index: judges..ownership
	judges (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	Kaitlin (6)
	Kauffman (4)
	keep (1)
	kind (1)
	know (15)
	Labs (5)
	late (1)
	lawyers (4)
	leave (1)
	let's (3)
	letter (1)
	lightly (1)
	limit (1)
	line (5)
	literally (2)
	litigation (2)
	little (1)
	LLC (7)
	long (1)
	look (2)
	looked (1)
	looking (3)
	lot (1)
	making (1)
	mandatory (6)
	Manella (1)
	matter (4)
	matters (1)
	Maxlinear (6)
	mean (3)
	means (1)
	meet (1)
	mentioned (1)
	merits (1)
	Mike (2)
	mind (1)
	mindful (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	moment (2)
	Monday (1)
	morning (3)
	motion (25)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	name (2)
	necessary (1)
	need (9)
	needles (1)
	needs (4)
	new (13)
	nobody's (1)
	nominal (1)
	notice (12)
	number (3)
	numbers (1)
	objection (1)
	obligation (1)
	observation (1)
	obtaining (1)
	occurs (1)
	okay (10)
	once (1)
	oppose (3)
	opposed (1)
	opposition (2)
	oral (1)
	order (2)
	owner (21)
	owner's (1)
	ownership (5)

	Index: owns..retaining
	owns (1)
	panel (9)
	paper (1)
	parable (1)
	parent (3)
	parties (13)
	partly (1)
	party (16)
	patent (20)
	patents (8)
	permission (1)
	person (1)
	persuade (1)
	Peter (1)
	petitioner (2)
	petitioners (3)
	petitions (1)
	pins (1)
	place (2)
	please (4)
	point (5)
	position (1)
	possibility (3)
	possible (2)
	possibly (1)
	power (2)
	powers (1)
	present (1)
	pressure (1)
	presume (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	primarily (1)
	probably (1)
	problem (4)
	problems (1)
	procedure (2)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (2)
	proper (2)
	provided (1)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (1)
	put (3)
	question (9)
	questions (1)
	quickly (1)
	quite (2)
	quote (1)
	rains (2)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	raising (1)
	real (25)
	really (3)
	reason (4)
	recollection (2)
	record (2)
	remembering (1)
	reminding (1)
	repeat (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (5)
	represent (9)
	representation (3)
	representing (2)
	request (1)
	required (1)
	resolution (2)
	resolve (5)
	resolved (4)
	respect (6)
	responded (1)
	response (1)
	results (1)
	retaining (1)

	Index: revealing..tomorrow
	revealing (1)
	right (18)
	rights (1)
	Rule (3)
	rules (1)
	run (2)
	running (1)
	sanction (1)
	saying (5)
	scheduled (1)
	scheduling (1)
	Schodde (18)
	Schodde's (2)
	see (9)
	seeing (1)
	send (4)
	sent (1)
	set (1)
	set all (1)
	share (1)
	short (2)
	shorter (1)
	showing (1)
	Silicon (5)
	simple (1)
	simpler (1)
	situation (5)
	situations (1)
	sorry (1)
	sort (2)
	sound (1)
	sounds (5)
	soup (1)
	speak (1)
	special (2)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spell (1)
	Spuhler (1)
	statement (1)
	stating (1)
	status (1)
	stay (1)
	step (1)
	subject (2)
	subjected (1)
	submit (1)
	subsidiary (1)
	substitute (1)
	substituted (2)
	substituting (1)
	substitution (2)
	suggest (1)
	sure (12)
	take (2)
	taken (1)
	takes (1)
	talk (3)
	talking (1)
	Technology (3)
	Telephonic (1)
	terms (1)
	thank (9)
	there's (11)
	they're (2)
	thing (5)
	things (2)
	think (25)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	Thursday (2)
	till (1)
	time (5)
	timeline (1)
	today (4)
	told (3)
	tomorrow (5)

	Index: track..zebra
	track (1)
	trust (1)
	trustee (6)
	try (4)
	trying (3)
	two (2)
	typo (1)
	U.S. (2)
	ultimate (1)
	ultimately (1)
	unaware (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (3)
	undue (1)
	unfortunately (1)
	unintelligible (5)
	unopposed (1)
	update (2)
	updated (3)
	various (2)
	Vickie (1)
	view (1)
	vs (2)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	waiver (1)
	want (19)
	wants (1)
	way (6)
	Wayne (1)
	we'll (5)
	we're (14)
	we've (1)
	weekend (1)
	went (1)
	wet (3)
	what's (3)
	who's (5)
	willing (1)
	Wimbiscus (1)
	wise (1)
	withdraw (5)
	withdrawal (1)
	won't (2)
	word (1)
	work (5)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	wouldn't (1)
	yeah (8)
	yesterday (2)
	you're (5)
	you've (4)
	zebra (1)


	Transcript Formats
	Amicus
	ASCII/TXT
	Cond PDF


	Silicon Hearing Transcript.pdf
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

	Word Index
	Index: ---000---..awhile
	---000--- (2)
	00594 (1)
	00596 (1)
	10 (1)
	18th (1)
	19 (1)
	19th (2)
	2 (1)
	2016 (1)
	26 (1)
	27th (1)
	592 (3)
	594 (1)
	596 (2)
	615 (4)
	626 (4)
	7 (2)
	7,075,585 (1)
	7,265,792 (1)
	71 (1)
	8:00 (1)
	8:37€a.m (1)
	a.m. (1)
	able (7)
	absolutely (1)
	accomplished (1)
	account (2)
	actual (1)
	add (8)
	additional (4)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (3)
	advised (1)
	advises (1)
	afternoon (1)
	ago (1)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (2)
	ahead (1)
	allow (1)
	allowing (1)
	alphabet (1)
	Anderson (41)
	answered (1)
	anticipating (1)
	anybody's (1)
	apparently (2)
	appeal (3)
	appeals (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	appointment (1)
	appreciate (3)
	appropriate (4)
	argue (1)
	arises (1)
	asked (1)
	assigned (2)
	assigning (1)
	assignment (17)
	assigns (1)
	assistance (1)
	assume (7)
	assuming (1)
	attached (1)
	attorney (2)
	authority (3)
	authorization (1)
	authorized (1)
	aware (5)
	awhile (1)

	Index: Ayers..current
	Ayers (12)
	back (4)
	bankruptcy (5)
	based (2)
	basis (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	believe (6)
	Ben (1)
	best (2)
	better (1)
	beyond (1)
	bit (1)
	Blair (2)
	board's (1)
	bottom (2)
	Boucher (1)
	Bradley (1)
	brief (1)
	briefly (1)
	bringing (1)
	C-s (1)
	call (8)
	called (2)
	can't (5)
	caption (2)
	care (1)
	case (14)
	cases (10)
	catch (1)
	certainly (1)
	CF (3)
	CFBDLZ (1)
	CFCRSTE (8)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	changed (3)
	Chapter (2)
	choose (1)
	chronology (3)
	circle (1)
	circuit (1)
	circumstances (1)
	Civil (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarity (1)
	clear (4)
	client (1)
	close (1)
	closely (1)
	comfortable (1)
	coming (1)
	comment (2)
	company (1)
	computer (1)
	concerned (1)
	conduct (1)
	conference (3)
	confirming (1)
	conflict (10)
	conflicts (2)
	confused (1)
	confusing (1)
	confusion (1)
	contact (1)
	contested (2)
	contrary (1)
	controversial (1)
	cooperation (1)
	copy (1)
	correct (6)
	counsel (8)
	course (1)
	court (3)
	created (6)
	Credit (7)
	Cresta (8)
	Cresta's (1)
	CS (1)
	current (3)

	Index: CZ..four
	CZ (2)
	dated (2)
	dates (4)
	day (3)
	DBD (6)
	deadline (1)
	dealing (1)
	debating (1)
	decide (1)
	definitely (1)
	derail (1)
	detail (1)
	didn't (2)
	different (2)
	difficult (1)
	direct (1)
	direction (2)
	disclose (1)
	disclosures (2)
	documentation (1)
	documenting (1)
	doesn't (1)
	doing (2)
	don't (14)
	Doris (8)
	doubt (1)
	draft (1)
	E-r-e-s-c-e (1)
	earlier (1)
	early (2)
	EBT (1)
	effective (1)
	effort (1)
	either (1)
	email (6)
	emphasize (3)
	entire (1)
	entirely (1)
	entities (2)
	entity (12)
	entries (1)
	establish (3)
	estate (1)
	EVE (1)
	everybody (2)
	everybody's (1)
	excellent (2)
	excuse (2)
	executed (1)
	exhibit (1)
	expect (2)
	expecting (1)
	explain (1)
	extent (2)
	fact (4)
	facts (1)
	family (1)
	far (4)
	federal (3)
	feedback (2)
	feel (1)
	feels (1)
	figure (4)
	file (14)
	filed (3)
	filing (1)
	final (1)
	finally (1)
	firm (1)
	first (10)
	Fleming (58)
	Fleming's (2)
	Flemming (2)
	forthright (1)
	fortress (4)
	forward (4)
	four (6)

	Index: Frank..Judge
	Frank (1)
	fund (2)
	Funding (5)
	Funding's (1)
	further (3)
	gather (1)
	general (6)
	getting (2)
	give (5)
	go (6)
	goes (1)
	going (27)
	good (7)
	grant (2)
	great (4)
	Greg (2)
	group (1)
	guess (2)
	guide (1)
	guys (2)
	Haber (2)
	Hank (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (5)
	happens (1)
	hard (1)
	haven't (1)
	he's (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (2)
	hearing (9)
	hearings (1)
	hedge (2)
	help (1)
	here's (2)
	hold (1)
	holiday (1)
	Honor (24)
	hope (1)
	hopefully (2)
	I'd (1)
	I'll (8)
	I'm (19)
	I've (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (2)
	improper (1)
	inclination (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	indicating (1)
	indication (1)
	interest (25)
	interests (1)
	interfere (1)
	involved (1)
	involving (1)
	IPOS (1)
	IPR (3)
	IPR2015 (1)
	IPRS (2)
	Irell (1)
	isn't (1)
	issue (12)
	issues (3)
	it's (10)
	job (2)
	join (2)
	joinder (3)
	joined (1)
	joining (1)
	joint (1)
	Judge (48)

	Index: judges..ownership
	judges (1)
	jurisdiction (1)
	Kaitlin (6)
	Kauffman (4)
	keep (1)
	kind (1)
	know (15)
	Labs (5)
	late (1)
	lawyers (4)
	leave (1)
	let's (3)
	letter (1)
	lightly (1)
	limit (1)
	line (5)
	literally (2)
	litigation (2)
	little (1)
	LLC (7)
	long (1)
	look (2)
	looked (1)
	looking (3)
	lot (1)
	making (1)
	mandatory (6)
	Manella (1)
	matter (4)
	matters (1)
	Maxlinear (6)
	mean (3)
	means (1)
	meet (1)
	mentioned (1)
	merits (1)
	Mike (2)
	mind (1)
	mindful (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	moment (2)
	Monday (1)
	morning (3)
	motion (25)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	name (2)
	necessary (1)
	need (9)
	needles (1)
	needs (4)
	new (13)
	nobody's (1)
	nominal (1)
	notice (12)
	number (3)
	numbers (1)
	objection (1)
	obligation (1)
	observation (1)
	obtaining (1)
	occurs (1)
	okay (10)
	once (1)
	oppose (3)
	opposed (1)
	opposition (2)
	oral (1)
	order (2)
	owner (21)
	owner's (1)
	ownership (5)

	Index: owns..retaining
	owns (1)
	panel (9)
	paper (1)
	parable (1)
	parent (3)
	parties (13)
	partly (1)
	party (16)
	patent (20)
	patents (8)
	permission (1)
	person (1)
	persuade (1)
	Peter (1)
	petitioner (2)
	petitioners (3)
	petitions (1)
	pins (1)
	place (2)
	please (4)
	point (5)
	position (1)
	possibility (3)
	possible (2)
	possibly (1)
	power (2)
	powers (1)
	present (1)
	pressure (1)
	presume (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	primarily (1)
	probably (1)
	problem (4)
	problems (1)
	procedure (2)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (1)
	proceedings (2)
	proper (2)
	provided (1)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (1)
	put (3)
	question (9)
	questions (1)
	quickly (1)
	quite (2)
	quote (1)
	rains (2)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	raising (1)
	real (25)
	really (3)
	reason (4)
	recollection (2)
	record (2)
	remembering (1)
	reminding (1)
	repeat (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (5)
	represent (9)
	representation (3)
	representing (2)
	request (1)
	required (1)
	resolution (2)
	resolve (5)
	resolved (4)
	respect (6)
	responded (1)
	response (1)
	results (1)
	retaining (1)

	Index: revealing..tomorrow
	revealing (1)
	right (18)
	rights (1)
	Rule (3)
	rules (1)
	run (2)
	running (1)
	sanction (1)
	saying (5)
	scheduled (1)
	scheduling (1)
	Schodde (18)
	Schodde's (2)
	see (9)
	seeing (1)
	send (4)
	sent (1)
	set (1)
	set all (1)
	share (1)
	short (2)
	shorter (1)
	showing (1)
	Silicon (5)
	simple (1)
	simpler (1)
	situation (5)
	situations (1)
	sorry (1)
	sort (2)
	sound (1)
	sounds (5)
	soup (1)
	speak (1)
	special (2)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spell (1)
	Spuhler (1)
	statement (1)
	stating (1)
	status (1)
	stay (1)
	step (1)
	subject (2)
	subjected (1)
	submit (1)
	subsidiary (1)
	substitute (1)
	substituted (2)
	substituting (1)
	substitution (2)
	suggest (1)
	sure (12)
	take (2)
	taken (1)
	takes (1)
	talk (3)
	talking (1)
	Technology (3)
	Telephonic (1)
	terms (1)
	thank (9)
	there's (11)
	they're (2)
	thing (5)
	things (2)
	think (25)
	thinking (1)
	thought (1)
	Thursday (2)
	till (1)
	time (5)
	timeline (1)
	today (4)
	told (3)
	tomorrow (5)

	Index: track..zebra
	track (1)
	trust (1)
	trustee (6)
	try (4)
	trying (3)
	two (2)
	typo (1)
	U.S. (2)
	ultimate (1)
	ultimately (1)
	unaware (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (3)
	undue (1)
	unfortunately (1)
	unintelligible (5)
	unopposed (1)
	update (2)
	updated (3)
	various (2)
	Vickie (1)
	view (1)
	vs (2)
	wait (1)
	waiting (1)
	waiver (1)
	want (19)
	wants (1)
	way (6)
	Wayne (1)
	we'll (5)
	we're (14)
	we've (1)
	weekend (1)
	went (1)
	wet (3)
	what's (3)
	who's (5)
	willing (1)
	Wimbiscus (1)
	wise (1)
	withdraw (5)
	withdrawal (1)
	won't (2)
	word (1)
	work (5)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	wouldn't (1)
	yeah (8)
	yesterday (2)
	you're (5)
	you've (4)
	zebra (1)


	Transcript Formats
	Amicus
	ASCII/TXT
	Cond PDF



